COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
Room 525 Health and Welfare Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2675

TELEPHONE NUMBER
<IN M. FRIEL JUL -7 2008 (i) 7722231
DIRECTOR (717) 705-9094

MAILING DATE

Ms. Mary Lucille Czyzyk

Executive Director

Scranton Primary Health Care Center
959 Wyoming Avenue

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501

Dear Ms. Czyzyk:

Enclosed is the final report of your program completed by this office. Your original
response has been incorporated into the final report and labeled Exhibit C. Additional
documents received on May 26, 2009 are labeled Exhibit D.

The final report will be forwarded to the Department of Public Welfare’s (DPW) Office of
Medical Assistance Programs (OMAP) to begin the DPW's resolution process
concerning the report contents. The staff of the OMAP may be in contact with you to
follow-up on the corrective action actually taken to comply with the report's
recommendations.

| would like to express my appreciation for the courtesy and cooperation extended to my
staff during the course of the fieldwork.

Please contact Alex Matolyak of the Audit Resolution Section at (717) 783-7786 if you
have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,
Kevin Friel

Enclosure

¢: Mr. Michael Nardone



Some information has been redacted from this audit report. The redaction is indicated by
magic marker highlight. If you want to request an unredacted copy of this audit report, you
should submit a written Right to Know Law (RTKL) request to DPW’s RTKL Office. The
request should identify the audit report and ask for an unredacted copy. The RTKL Office will

consider your request and respond in accordance with the RTKL (65 P.S. §8 67.101 et seq.).
The DPW RTKL Office can be contacted by email at: ra-dpwtkl@pa.gov.



mailto:ra-dpwtkl@pa.gov

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
Room 525 Health and Welfare Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-2675

JUL - 7 2{]09 TELEPHONE NUMBER
(717) 772-2231
KEVIN M. FRIEL FAX NUMBER
DIRECTOR (717) 705-9094
MAILING DATE

Mr. Michael Nardone

Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance Programs
Health and Weilfare Buiiding, Room 515
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Mr. Nardone:

In response to a request from the Office of Medical Assistance Programs (OMAP), the
Bureau of Financial Operations (BFO) has completed a performance audit of Scranton
Primary Health Care Center (SPHCC), a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC), and
its compliance with FQHC cost reporting requirements. The audit was primarily directed
to assess the reimbursable rates for medical and dental encounters reported on
SPHCC’s Cost Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003 by determining rates
which include only allowable program costs.

The report questions the eligibility of $166,650 in costs as identified in Exhibit A. The
report also identifies $73,746 of non-reported costs determined eligible for
reimbursement. The $92,904 net reduction of allowable costs results in medical and
dental per diems of $86.50 and $60.99, respectively, for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2003 (Exhibits A & B). The report also identifies opportunities for improvement of
financial controls.

Scranton Primary Health Care Center
Executive Summary

SPHCC is a not-for-profit corporation with business offices and a single site FQHC at
959 Wyoming Avenue, Scranton, PA 18509. FQHCs are “safety net” providers whose
main purpose is to enhance primary care services in underserved urban and rural
communities. The SPHCC began providing medical services in December 1978 and
dental services in February 2002. FQHCs are considered suppliers of Medicare
services and are paid an all-inclusive per visit rate (Encounter Rate) for medical visits
based on reasonable cost incurred and reported on an annual Cost Report. Although
dental visits are paid at a fee-for-service rate for each procedure performed, OMAP
plans to utilize the dental Encounter Rate to perform annual cost settlements resulting in
the payment of an all-inclusive rate for dental encounters as well. The Encounter Rates
are computed by dividing the FQHC's total allowable cost by the number of visits for all



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

FQHC patients. Once established, OMAP has historically provided annual increases to
the medical Encounter Rates based upon the Medicare Economic Index applicable to
primary care physicians’ services.

The operation of FQHCs is governed by guidelines, procedures and standards included
in the PA PROMISe Provider Handbook, Appendix E. These requirements are based
upon the provisions of the Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual (HIM-15).and any
situations not covered by the Provider Handbook are also governed by HIM-15.

The report findings and recommendations for corrective action are summarized below:

Finding No. 1 —
Inadequate Financial
Controls and
Questioned Costs
Resulted in a $92,904
Overstatement of
Allowable Costs

—

Questioned costs resulting from noncompliance with
regulations and the lack of controls over invoice filing
and maintenance procedures totaled $166,650.

Allowable expenses reported on the FQHC Cost Report
were understated by $73,746.

Both issues resulted in a final net adjustment to
reimbursable costs totaling ${(92,904).

Grant funds in the amount of $250,000 that passed
through the Center to another organization were also
not reported on the Cost Report.

Actual medical and dental encounters reported on the
Cost Report were understated by 112 and 37
encounters, respectively.

The reporting capabilities of the Center's accounting
software were underutilized.

A significant amount of accounting data furnished
during the audit omitted payment dates and/or vendor
names.




Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

OMAP should:

e Determine the eligibility of the $166,650 of questioned costs included in Finding
No.’'s 2 and 3 and the Subsequent Finding and reduce allowable costs by
$166,650 if appropriate.

* Accept the $73,746 of adjustments increasing allowable costs detailed in Exhibit
A of this report.

¢ Adjust medical and dental encounters used to calculate the rates in accordance
with Exhibit B of this report.

SPHCC should:

» Continue to research accounting software suitable for the FQHC environment
with purchase and implementation of software that includes adequate financial
controls.

* Reconcile all costs to the General Ledger and A-133 Audit prior to the
preparation of the annual Cost Report.

* Reconcile all encounters to the books and records prior to the preparation of the
annual Cost Report.

Finding No. 2 - s 55 out of 151 payments sampled were not adequately
Inadequate Support for supported by itemized receipts totaling $24,566.
Purchases and Non-

Compensable Costs » 41 of the remaining 96 payments included non-

compensable costs totaling $7,727.

OMARP should:
o Review the allowability of $32,293 of questioned costs detailed in Exhibit A of this
report and reduce allowable costs by $32,293 if appropriate.

SPHCC should:
* Maintain adequate support for all costs reported on the Cost Report.
e Implement an adequate invoice filing system that enables receipts to be obtained
in a timely manner.
* Be cognizant of regulations during approval of expenditures and report any non-
compensable costs as adjustments and/or non-FQHC costs on the Cost Report.




Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

_

Finding No. 3 - * The $248,353 Medical Director’s salary and the

Physicians’ Salaries $173,208 second full-time physician’s salary charged to

Are Excessive the FYE 2003 Cost Report were determined to be
excessive based upon criteria stated in HIM-15
regulations.

e This results in questioned costs totaling $94,447.

OMAP should:
¢ Review the allowability of $94,447 of questioned costs detailed in Exhibit A of this
report and reduce allowable costs by $94,447 if appropriate.

SPHCC should:
* Limit salary reporting for physicians to the comparable salaries paid by other
FQHCs or the maximum established by this audit.

Finding No. 4 - » Medical records supporting encounters that occurred
Lack of Support for during four (4) of sixteen (16) sampled hospital stays
Hospital Encounters were not on file at SPHCC.

SPHCC should:
+ Implement procedures to consistently obtain records pertaining to all encounters
that occur at hospitals

_

Observation No. 1 — » Depreciation expense of $59,506 related to the
The Cost Report Center’s receipt of $770,002 from the US Department
Included $59,506 of of Health and Human Services and a portion of a
Allowable Depreciation $1,099,469 grant from the US Department of Housing
Expense for Assets & Urban Development was reported as an allowable
Funded With Grant cost.
Dollars




Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

S PE—————

Compensation and ¢ Accrual adjustments to physicians’ compensation were
Payroll Taxes are not made causing a $20,523 overstatement.
Overstated by $39,910

» $2,553 was paid to an employee to compensate for
wage increases earned in prior fiscal years.

¢ Related taxes paid by SPHCC were overstated by
$1,317.

e Compensation totaling $15,517 was paid to a physician
to correct an under funding of a tax sheltered annuity in
prior fiscal years.

T

OMAP should:

¢ Review the allowability of $39,910 of questioned costs included in Exhibit A and
reduce allowable costs by $39,910 if appropriate.

SPHCC should:
o Expense compensation and payroll taxes in the period incurred.

Background

SPHCC is a not-for-profit health care center located in the city of Scranton. SPHCC
provides comprehensive health care services to residents throughout northeastern
Pennsylvania. FQHCs are considered suppliers of Medicare services and are paid an
all-inclusive per visit rate (Encounter Rate) for medical visits based on reasonable cost
incurred and reported on an annual Cost Report. Although dental visits are paid at a
fee-for-service rate for each procedure performed, OMAP plans to utilize the dental
Encounter Rate to perform annual cost settlements resulting in the payment of an all-
inclusive rate for dental encounters as well. The Encounter Rates are computed by
dividing the FQHC's total allowable cost by the number of visits for all FQHC patients.
Once established, OMAP has historically provided annual increases to the medical
Encounter Rates based upon the Medicare Economic Index applicable to primary care
physicians’ services. Productivity standards implemented by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services establish requirements for the minimum number of encounters to
be produced by each type of full-time practitioner to help prevent rates from becoming
unreasonably high.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

The operation of FQHCs is governed by guidelines, procedures and standards included
in the PA PROMISe Provider Handbook, Appendix E. These requirements are based
upon the provisions of the Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual (HIM-15) and any
situations not covered by the Provider Handbook are also governed by HIM-15.

Objective, Scope and Methodology

The audit objective, developed in concurrence with OMAP, was:

» To determine if the medical and dental rates reported on the FQHC Cost Report for
FYE 2003 are accurate based on eligible encounters and allowable costs.

In pursuing this objective, the BFO interviewed management and staff members from
SPHCC. We also reviewed accounting records, financial records, records of
encounters and other pertinent data necessary to complete our objective.

Government auditing standards require that we obtain an understanding of
management controls that are relevant to the audit objective described above. The
applicable controls were examined to the extent necessary to provide reasonable
assurance of the effectiveness of those controls. Based on our understanding of the
controls, no material deficiencies came to our attention. Areas where we noted
opportunities for improvement in management controls are addressed in the findings of
this report.

Fieldwork for this audit took place intermittently between July 17, 2008 and October 28,
2008 and was performed in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards. BFO's review of attachment 5 of SPHCC's written response triggered
additional fieldwork to take place on June 10, 2009. The report, when presented in its
final form, is available for public inspection.

Results of Fieldwork

Finding No. 1 — Inadequate Financial Controls and Questioned Costs Resulted in
a $92.904 Overstatement of Allowable Costs

Questioned Costs

Questioned costs described in Finding No.’s 2 and 3 and the Subsequent Finding
resulted from noncompliance with regulations and the lack of controls over invoice filing
and maintenance procedures. The questioned costs of $166,650 when added to the
$73,746 understatement of eligible costs described below results in a final adjustment to
reimbursable costs totaling $(92,204) as detailed in Exhibit A.

Cost Report Data Not Reconciled to Books and Records

Expenses reported on the Cost Report were $323,746 lower than reported on the A-133
Audit Report. The $323,746 variance was comprised of a net $73,746 understatement
of costs (Exhibit A) and $250,000 represented a pass through of grant funds to another

-6-



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

organization. The pass-through funds were required to be reported for informational
purposes only and SPHCC management stated that these costs were mistakenly
excluded from the Cost Report. We determined that the $73,746 of net underreported
costs were allowable and were eligible for reimbursement. The failure to report the
$73,746 had understated the medical rate by $3.89. The Provider Handbook, page 25,
states, "Worksheet 1 provides for recording the trial balance of expense accounts from
the FQHC's accounting books and records.” Furthermore, proper accounting
procedures include adjusting the trial balance to the A-133 Audit Report.

Medical and dental encounters reported on the Cost Report were understated by 112
and 37 encounters, respectively, when compared to encounter documentation
maintained by SPHCC. The accurate reporting of encounters is governed by the
Provider Handbook, page 15, which states, “The FQHC must maintain ... financial and
clinical records ... which are accurate and in sufficient detail to substantiate the cost
data reported.”

Accounting Software

SPHCC manually creates financial reports instead of using accounting software to
produce automated reports. In some instances, requested expense account details
were not provided for over one month due to the fact they were manually produced.
Furthermore, 195 of 410 transactions included on these account details were missing
payment dates and 19 of the 410 transactions had both missing payment dates and
vendor names.

The Provider Handbook, page 15, states, “Expenses reported as reasonable costs
must be adequately documented in the financial records of the FQHC or they will be
disallowed.” Also, best business practices dictate that financial reporting controls be
in place in order for management to prevent or detect the occurrence of potential
risks to waste, loss, or unauthorized use of funds.

When accounting software reporting capabilities are not utilized the risk of fraud and
abuse increases. Additionally, the absence of accurate, automated reports adversely
effects management’s financial decision making capabilities as the reports cannot be
relied upon. This lack of financial control may have also contributed to the Cost Report
data not being reconciled to the books and records.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends that OMAP determine the eligibility of $166,650 of questioned
costs included in Finding No.’s 2 and 3 and the Subsequent Finding and reduce costs
as appropriate.

The BFO recommends that OMAP accept the $73,746 of adjustments increasing
allowable costs as detailed in Exhibit A of this report.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

The BFO also recommends that SPHCC continue to research and procure accounting
software suitable for the FQHC environment. SPHCC should also reconcile all costs
and encounters to their books and records prior to preparation of the Cost Report.

Finding No. 2 — Inadequate Support for Purchases and Non-ComgensabIe Costs

Based on a sample of 151 payments, 55 payments totaling $24,566 were not
adequately supported by itemized receipts and 41 of the remaining 96 payments
totaling $7,727 included non-compensable costs. This resulted in questioned costs
totaling $32,293 (Exhibit A).

Inadequately Supported Purchases

The sample included $41,935 in purchases that were not adequately supported. Of this
total we were able to determine that $17,369 should be accepted. Many of the costs
determined as allowable represented recurring monthly payments for yellow page
advertising, cleaning service and utility services. In other cases SPHCC management
was able to provide explanations for the undocumented amounts that allowed us to
validate the costs.

The Provider Handbook, page 15, states, “The financial and clinical charts, including
receipts documenting all transactions of the FQHC, must be available for review by
personnel legally authorized to audit confidential records, such as staff of the
Department of Public Welfare.” Page 16 states, “The Medical Assistance Program
will determine if costs are reasonable and allowable by applying Medicare cost
reimbursement principles, as defined by federal regulations at 42 CFR, Section 13,
the Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual (HCFA 15-1), and any other
regulations mandated by the federal government.”

Non-Compensable Costs

Our sample included $7,727 in non-compensable costs. The Provider Handbaok, page
17, states, “Costs related to patient care include all necessary and proper costs which
are appropriate in developing and maintaining the operation of patient care facilities and
activities. Necessary and proper costs related to patient care are usually costs which
are common and accepted occurrences in the field of the FQHC's activity. Allowability
of costs is subject to the regulations prescribing the treatment of specific items under
the Medicare program.”

Further, The Provider Handbook, pages 18 through 21, states, “Costs will be
disallowed if not documented, necessary, ordinary and related to the provision of
health care and related services to authorized patients.” Below is a summary of the
$7,727 non-compensable costs reported by SPHCC.

A. “Entertainment, i.e., costs for office parties/social functions, costs for event
tickets, costs for flowers, cards for illness and/or death, retirement gifts, patient or
employee awards, gifts and/or parties/social functions, and related meals and
lodging, as well as travel or other activities for employee or patient recreation.. ..

-8-



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

These costs also cannot be included as part of employee benefits (Sections 2100
and 2102.3, HCFA 15-1).” We identified that the SPHCC reported $2,503 related
to these unallowable costs.

G. “Fines, penalties and judgments, including costs associated with paying traffic
tickets and the like.” We identified that the SPHCC reported $398 related to
these unallowable costs.

| “Advertising, except for the recruitment of personnel, procurement of goods and
services, and disposal of medical equipment and supplies. Costs associated
with promotional marketing/advertising items are non-compensable, but minimal
“yellow page” type advertising is reimbursable (Section 2136.1 and 2, HCFA
15-1)." We identified that the SPHCC reported $2,420 related to these
unallowable costs.

O. "Political or charitable contributions, including courtesy allowances, and lobbyist
reimbursement (Sections 328 and 2139, HCFA 15-1).” We identified that the
SPHCC reported $1,500 related to these unaliowable costs.

U. "Vending machine, food and beverage service and/or pay telephone expenses
including restocking and repair costs. Such are, by their nature, self-supporting,
and may even provide profit for the clinic (Section 2105.2, HCFA 15-1).” We
identified that the SPHCC reported $906 related to these unallowable costs.

SPHCC also received $8,468 for conducting smoking surveys, a non-FQHC service.
The actual costs to conduct these surveys were not identified in the accounting records
and the costs were reported as allowable costs in the Cost Report. SPHCC needs to
separately record the costs of non-FQHC services in the accounting records with the
costs of non-FQHC services recorded as such in the Cost Report.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends that OMAP reviews the allowability of the $32,293 of questioned
costs as detailed in Exhibit A of this report and reduces allowable costs by $32,293 if
appropriate.

The BFO also recommends that SPHCC maintains receipts supporting all costs
reported on the Cost Report and implement an adequate filing system that enables
receipts to be obtained in a timely manner and retained for audit inspection. The BFO
finally recommends that SPHCC require employees to submit adequate documentation
of expenses prior to providing reimbursement. SPHCC should report non-compensable
costs as adjustments and/or non-FQHC costs on the Cost Report.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

Finding No. 3 — Physicians’ Salaries Are Excessive

The SPHCC paid $248,353 to their Medical Director and $173,208 to a second full-time
physician for FYE 2003, which was charged on the Cost Report. BFO determined that
the maximum allowable salary for the physicians should be $164,232 during FYE 2003
resulting in compensation and payroll tax questionable costs totaling $94,447 (Exhibit
A).

BFO determined the maximum allowable salary based upon the following criteria:

The Provider Handbook, page 16, states, “Costs may vary from one institution to the
other because of scope of services, level of care, geographic location, and
utilization. It is the intent of the Medical Assistance Program that FQHCs will be
reimbursed the actual costs of providing health care, except where a particular
institution’s costs are found to be substantially out of line with other institutions in the
same geographic area which are similar in size, scope of services, utilization, and
other relevant factors. ‘Utilization’ for this purpose refers not to the FQHC's
occupancy rate but rather to the manner in which the institution is used as
determined by the characteristics of the patients treated (i.e., patient mix, age of
patient, type of illness, location, language barriers, etc.).”

HIM-15, Part 1, Section 902.3 states, “Reasonableness requires that the
compensation allowance be such an amount as would ordinarily be paid for
comparable services by comparable institutions depending upon the facts and
circumstances of each case.” Section 904 states, “In general, the determination as
to the reasonableness of a person’s compensation is made be comparing it to other
individuals in similar circumstances.”

Therefore, BFO conducted the following research and comparisons:

The highest salary paid to Supervisory Physicians by the Commonwealth is
$126,952. Two of the SPHCC's physicians exceeded this amount by $144,849 and
$50,123, respectively.

The average salary of the highest paid employee (usually the medical director) at
thirteen other FQHCs across the Commonwealth was $138,966. The SPHCC's two
physician’s salaries exceed this average salary by $109,387 and $34,242,
respectively. These FQHCs had multiple sites ranging from 1 to 10 and gross
revenues from $1,033,154 to $26,104,191.

In consideration of the high volume of encounters these two SPHCC physicians
provided, we eliminated six of the FQHCs whose revenues were comparable or less
than the Center in order to increase the maximum comparable physician salary. The
seven remaining FQHCs included Keystone Health Center and Philadelphia
Department of Health whose highest paid medical director/physician averaged
$247,000. The Philadelphia Department of Health included ten sites with
approximately $40 million in expenses. Limiting salaries to the seven highest paid
physicians increased the average salary to $164,232, which was used to establish

-10 -



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

the maximum ailowable salary. The SPHCC Executive Director responded the
salaries paid to these two physicians were justified due to the high volume of

encounters they provided and the length of time they have been employed by
SPHCC.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends that OMAP reviews the allowability of $94,447 questioned costs
detailed in Exhibit A of this report and reduces allowable costs by $94,447 or the
amount determined as appropriate.

The BFO also recommends that SPHCC limit salary reporting for physicians to the
comparable salaries paid by other FQHCs or the maximum established by this audit.

Finding No. 4 — Lack of Support for Hospital Encounters

Medical records supporting encounters that occurred during four of sixteen sampled
hospital stays were not on file at SPHCC. The records supporting these encounters
were subsequently obtained from hospitals during audit fieldwork. SPHCC did not have
policies and procedures in place that required obtaining records from hospitals to
support encounters.

The Provider Handbook, page 4, states, “The FQHC must maintain legible, accurate
and complete charts and records in order to support and justify the services provided
(Chapter 1101.51). Chart means a compendium of medical records on an individual
patient. Record means those dated reports corresponding to office, home, nursing
facility, hospital, outpatient, inpatient, and any other place of service supporting claims
submitted to the Pennsylvania Medical Assistance Program.” Best business and
medical practices also dictate that all patient charts and records be on file at the primary
service location to increase availability to the physician, therefore increasing the quality
of services to patients.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends that SPHCC implement procedures to consistently obtain
records pertaining to all encounters that occur at hospitals.

Overall Effect of Findings on Encounter Rates

Adjustments to reimbursable costs totaled $(92,904) as detailed in Exhibit A. Applying
the cost adjustments making up this total along with the adjustments to encounters
resulted in reimbursable medical and dental rates of $86.50 and $60.99, respectively
(Exhibit B). OMAP's acceptance of the proposed audit adjustments will result in a $3.58
reduction to the reported medica!l encounter rate and a $1.79 reduction to the reported
dental encounter rate.

-11 -



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003

Observation No. 1 — Depreciation Allowance for Assets Funded Through Grants
or Donations

SPHCC used $770,002 from the US Department of Health and Human Services and a
portion of a $1,099,469 grant from the US Department of Housing & Urban
Development to purchase and renovate property and equipment during FYE 2002 &
2003. Depreciation expense of $59,5086 related to these assets was included on
SPHCC's FYE 2003 Cost Report as a reimbursable cost. This expense results in
OMARP participating in the cost of assets fully funded with grant dollars. The $59,506
was determined to be an allowable cost based upon the provisions included in Part 1,
Section 600 of HIM-15 which states that “unrestricted contributions are not deducted
from costs in computing aliowable costs.”

An audit exit conference was held on May 12, 2009 with the Executive Director, Chief
Financial Officer and the President of the Board of Directors. At the conference, the
findings and recommendations in the draft report and SPHCC's written response were
discussed. Minor changes were made to the draft report as a result of this meeting.

The BFO provided a copy of the draft audit to SPHCC in April 2009. SPHCC provided a
written response in May 2009 and is labeled Exhibit C. Additional documentation was
received after the exit conference and is labeled Exhibit D.

In accordance with the BFO established procedures, please provide a response within
60 days to the Audit Resolution Section concerning actions to be taken to ensure the
report recommendations are implemented.

Please contact Alexander Matolyak, Audit Resolution Section at (717) 783-7786 if you
have any questions concerning this audit or if we can be of any further assistance in this
matter.

Sincerely,

Kevin M. Friel

Attachments

¢: Mr. Samuel Caramela

Mr. William Miller
Ms, Brenda Tewel

-12 -



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
Subsequent Events

Subsequent Finding - Physicians’ Compensation and Payroll Taxes are
Overstated by $39,910

As part of their initial response to Finding Number 3, SPHCC provided the BFO with
payroll records. During review of these payroll records and more detailed records at the
SPHCC, the BFO identified that compensation earned by SPHCC physicians from June
17, 2002 to June 30, 2002 is incorrectly expensed in FY 2002-03. The BFO also
identified physician compensation earned on June 30, 2003 is not recorded during the

audit period. Failure to make these accrual adjustments caused compensation and
taxes to be overstated by $21,645.

The review of payroll records and subsequent fieldwork identified the following two
additional overstatements of FY 2002-03 costs:

¢ A $15,517 payment made to a physician to correct an under funding of a tax
sheltered annuity applicable to calendar years 1997 through 2001 was reported as a
FY 2002-03 expense.

e A $2,748 payment made to an employee to reimburse the individual for wages
earned from October 11, 2000 to June 30, 2002 was reported as a FY 2002-03
expense.

In total, the $39,910 compensation and related employer paid taxes are recorded in the
Cost Report, General Ledger, A-133 Audit and IRS Form 990 for FYE 2003. The
Provider Handbook, page 15, states, “FQHC Cost Reports must be prepared in
conformance with:

1. The accrual basis of accounting.
2. The provisions of these guidelines (HIM-15).
3. Any situations not covered would be based on GAAP.”

Also, the Provider Handbook, page 25, instructs FQHCs to “Enter on the appropriate
lines in columns 1 through 4 the total expenses incurred during the reporting period.”

Accrual basis accounting requires the SPHCC to expense this compensation when
incurred. Furthermore, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (FAS) No. 16, paragraph 11, which states,
“An item of profit and loss related to the correction of an error in the financial statements
of a prior period shall be accounted for and reported as a prior period adjustment and
excluded from the determination of net income for the current period.” FASB is the
highest authority in establishing generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for
non-profit entities.

The application of the criteria in the Provider Handbook related to preparation of the
FQHC Cost Report and interpretation of FAS No. 16 would require the $39,910 be
reported as a prior period adjustment excluded from inclusion as a FY 2002-03 cost
report expense.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
Subsequent Events

In lieu of a second formal exit conference limited to the subsequent finding, the changes
were discussed with and issued to SPHCC on June 24, 2009. SPHCC elected not to
respond to these changes.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends OMAP should review the allowability of $39,910 of questioned
costs included in Exhibit A and reduce allowable costs by $39,910 if appropriate.

The BFO also recommends SPHCC expense compensation and payroll taxes in the
period incurred.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
Auditor’'s Commentary

The BFO's review of the SPHCC's responses identified four comments that warrant
clarification in this auditor's commentary.

May 7, 2009 Response Page 3 — Inadequate Support for Purchases

The response claims 12 of the 55 inadequately supported purchases cited by BFO were
supported by itemized receipts.

BFQO Comment

The BFO reexamined the audit work papers and confirmed 55 purchases were not
adequately supported. The SPHCC number was obtained from a BFO workpaper
provided at the closing conference. Attachment 3 of SPHCC'’s response is the BFO
document which was completed before acceptance of additional SPHCC documentation
provided subsequent to the closing conference.

May 7, 2009 Response Pages 6 and 7 — Physician’s Salaries are Excessive

The response chalienges the accuracy of the SPHCC compensation used by BFO to
calculate excess salaries for two physicians.

BFO Comment

On June 1, 2009, SPHCC provided payroll analysis which agreed to the compensation
amount identified in the draft audit for the two physicians. The BFO did agree to reduce
the Medical Director's compensation by $15,517 representing under funding of a tax
sheltered annuity in prior fiscal years. The $15,517 is identified as a questioned cost in
the Subsequent Finding.

May 7, 2009 Response Page 9 — Lack of Support for Hospital Encounters

The SPHCC asserts it maintains a copy of patient discharge summaries in patient
medical records, and that the discharge summaries were not accepted as adequate
support for the four hospital encounters identified in the BFO report.

BFO Comment

The BFO did accept discharge summaries as adequate support for hospital encounters.
The four inadequately supported hospital encounters did not include patient discharge
summaries.

May 7, 2009 Response, Attachment 6, “Dr. Wages Paid” and May 26, 2009
Response — “Analysis Compensation Dr.

The SPHCC provided compensation reconciliation documents which included $7,624
and $57,402 amounts representing incentive payments to physicians for high
productivity during FYE 2002. At the exit conference, the SPHCC requested the
incentive payments be reduced from the compensation used in Finding No. 3.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center
Auditor’'s Commentary

BFO Comment

The BFO was not aware until the audit exit conference that SPHCC's physician
compensation plan included incentives which are not paid until the foliowing year. For
example, FY 2002 incentives are paid in 2003. We performed a limited review of
incentive data available for the physician who was paid $57,402 in 2003 for 2002
earned incentives. For 2003, the physician earned $48,300 for a high productivity
encounter incentive. The $48,300 plus additional incentives could reach or exceed the
$57,402 earned in the prior year.

Incentives should be expensed in the year incurred. A reduction in the 2003
compensation for 2002 incentives requested by SPHCC would require inclusion of 2003
incentives paid in 2004. Based on the fairly equal incentives earned for 2002 and 2003,
and the projected immaterial impact an adjustment would have on the rates, we did not
perform additional fieldwork on 2002 and 2003 incentives.



Exhibit A



SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER

BFO ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

Total Direct Medical FQHC Costs
Total Direct Dantal FQHC Costs
Total Direct FQHC Costs

Overhead Costs

Total FQHC Costs

BFO Adjustments

Dirgct Medical FQHC Costs
Line 1 - Physicians
Line 13 - Medical Records
Line 15 - Prof Org Dues
Line 17 - Medical Supplies
Line 19 - Trave!l & Training
Decrease in Direct Medical FQHC Costs
Direct Dental FQHC Costs
Line 36 - Dental Supplies
Decrease in Direct Dental FQHC Costs
Overhead FQHC Costs
Line 50 - Administration
Line 54 - Data Processing
Line 55 - Housekeeping
Line 56 - Maintenance Bldgs

Line 58 - Supplies

Per BFO Final
Cost Report  Adjustments Allowabie
$ 1328606 $ (28,853) $ 1,209.753
$ 233475 $§  (6,795) $ 226,680
$ 1,562,081 § (35648) $ 1,526.433
$ 787,327 $ (57,256) $ 730,071
$ 2349408 $ (92,904) $ 2,256,504
Questioned Understated Reclass Net

Costs Costs Adjustiments  Adjustments
$ (131,609) $ - § 8,677 § (125,032)
$ - § 108362 § - § 106,362
$ (1,000) § - $ - $  (1,000)
$ (420) $ - % - % (420)
$ (8763) § - 8 - $ (8,783)
$ (141,792) $ 106,362 § 6,577 § (28,853)
$ (6795 $ - 3 - % (6795
$ (6,795) $ - - %5 (6795
$ (2748) $ (21,269) $ (6,577) $ (30,584)
$ (4565 $ - % - §  (4,565)
$ (825) $ - % - (825)
$ - 8 1,166 § - § 1,166
$ (1488 § - 8 - $  {(1,488)

EXHIBIT A

Page 1 0of2



SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER

BFO ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

Questioned Understated Reclass Net

Costs Cosls Adjustments  Adjusiments

Line 58 - Dues to Industry Orgs $ (1,500) § - - % {1,500)

Line 81 - Telephone $ (1,195) $ 2362 % - 8 1,157
Line 62 - Utilittes $ {323) $ 126 % - § {197)

Line 69 - Other Costs $ - § 1,799 § - 8 1,799
Line 72 - Meetings $ 686) $ (16,642) % - $ (17,328)
Line 73 - Training (Admin) $ - $ (150} $ - % (150)
Line 74 - Publications (Admin) $ - $ @8 3% - $ (8)
Line 75 - Bank Service Charges $ (2.289) $ - § - 8 (2289)
Line 77 - Markating $ (2444) 3 - $ - $  (2444)
Decrease in Overhead Costs $ (18,063) $ (32616) & (6,577) $ (57.256)
TOTAL DECREASE IN FQHC COSTS § (166,650) $ 73746 § - _$ (92,904)

Questioned Costs from Finding No. 3 $ (94,447)

Questioned Costs from Subsequent

Finding § (39.910)
Questioned Costs from Line 1 and ’
Line 50 of this Exhibit $ (134,357)

Questioned Costs from Finding No. 2 $  (32,293)

Total Questioned Costs by Finding $ (166,650)

EXHIBIT A

Page 2 of 2



Exhibit B



g 1HkIHxX3

8729  §
y6v'S 009'c
geo'sce piSIGe $
059§ 8006 §
v12ee 61122
got'ize's ¢ pegze6’L  $
%0000} LZDOEL  §  %00% 1ze 8L §
%S8v} 817’801 $ %Sl 660'8LL  §
%G1 'C8 €69°129 $ %68 gzz'699 ¢
%00 00} TEEV'9ZSt § %001 TI80cost §
%G8 Pl 089°92C $ %S giv'eec §
%51'G8 £9i'662°L $ %G8 909'8Ze’L
uennqLisiq 3jqemoly Hoday 1505 poday 1800
feul (eut 13d Jagd
uonnquysiq

3jey [Ejuaq s|ges.nquisy
a)ey 10} pasq) sieNOOUT |ejuaq (e10] Aq papiag

s30IMIBG QHOA [2lueq o} siqeayddy s1s00 [ejoL

2jEY [EOIPI BESINGUISY
ajey 10} PAs(] $J9JUNCOUT [E0IPBW (2101 Aq PapIA

$801M8S OHDH [B0IPS 0) F|gedlddy sjsoD |01

Sed1A88 DHDA ©) 8jqealddy peslan0 ejoL
SeOIASg |BJUSQ DHDA 0} 3jqeol|ddy $1SeD pesussap

S30IAIDS [BD|PO DHDA 0} 8|geolddy SIS0 peayIang

$}800 9JBD UlleaH DHOL 192u41q [BjoL
$IS0Q 212D W(eaH DHDA [Blus( 1waig

S1S09) 21D YHEeH OHDA [E0IPSW 10210

£00Z ‘0€ ANNF J3AN3 ¥VIA JHL HO4
SA1VYH JEVSUNEWITY 40 ITINAIHOS
YILNID AHVYI HITVIH AUVIIRYd NOLNVYHOS



Scranton Primary Health Care Center's
May 7, 2009 Response to the Draft Report
Exhibit C



SCRANTON PRIMARY
HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC.

P.O. Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501
Phone 570-344-9684

May 7, 2009

Mr. John Hoover, Audit Manager
Division of Audit and Review

Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Pubic Welfare -

Rm. 325 Scranton State Office Building
100 Lackawanna Avenue

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18503

Dear Mr. Hogver:

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. (the Center) is in receipt of an April 2, 2009
letter from Mr. Kevin Friel, Director of the Bureau of Financial Operations for the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Welfare. Included with the April 2, 2009 letter
was a “draft audit report containing the findings, recommendations and observations discussed
with you and your staff at a closing conference on October 28, 2009.

As instructed in the April 2, 2009 letter, Robert Barber, CFO of Scranton Primary Health
Care Center did contact you prior to April 12, 2009 to arrange an exit conference concerning the
“draft” audit report. This conference has been tentatively scheduled for either May 20, 2009 or
May 21, 2009. Either Mr. Barber or I will be in contact with you to establish the time and date
of this conference upon your return to your office.

Enclosed with this letter, you will find a copy of Scranton Primary Health Care Center’s
written response to the “draft” audit report. If you would be so kind as to inform either me or
M. Barber, of the date of the exit conference, so that the President of the Center’s governing

Board may participate.

Sincerely,
Y. 2 >
e e X ,:.Ja?(fb.%. i ON
fla "(/L < S ~
Mary Lucille Czyzyk, RN
Executive Director

Enclosure

C: Edward R. Dulworth
Robert D. Barber
Medical Assistance Audit File




Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

The governing Board and management of Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc (the Center)
are pleased to note the statement in paragraph 3, page 6 of the *“draft” report

“The applicable controls were examined to the extent necessary to provide reasonable
assurance of the effectiveness of those controls, Based on our understanding of the
controls, no material deficiencies came (o our attention. Areas where we noted
opportunities for improvement in management controls are addressed in the findings of

this report.”

The Center, in its review of the “draft” report, has some confusion concerning the methodology
that incorporates into Finding No.1 questioned costs that are describe again in Finding No 2 and
3. The Center would request that at Exit Conference, there would be discussion sufficient to
clarify that, recommendations to Office Medical Assistance Programs (OMAP) in Findings No,
1, 2 and 3 could not be construed in such manner as 10 suggest that these questionable costs
could be disallowed more than once,

The following contains the Center’s response to each of the findings and recommendations
contained in the “draft” report for OMAP and Scranton Primary Health Center, Inc. The Center
has included in this document, responses to certain of the recommendations to OMAP that we
feel need further clarification. These issues are designated by red check mark,

Finding No. 1 — Inadequate Financial Controls and Questioned Costs Resulted in an

$80,703 Overstatement of Allowahle Costs

SUMMARY

* Questioned costs resulting from noncompliance with regulations and the lack of controls
over invoice filing and maintenance procedures totaled $154,451

* Allowable expenses reported on the FQHC Cost Report were understated by $73,746
* Both issues resulied in a final net adjustment to reimbursable costs totaling $(80,705).

¢ Grant funds in the amount of $250,000 that passed through the Center to another
organization were also not reported,

* Actual medical and dental encounters reported on the Cost Report were understated by
112 and 37 encounters, respectively,

¢ The reporting capabilities of the Center’s accounting software were underutilized.

* Assignificant amount of accounting data furnished during the audit omitted payment dales
and/or vendor names.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations to OMAP F, inding No. 1

Questioned costs resulting from the noncompliance with regulations and the lack of
controls over invoice filing and maintenance procedures totaled $154,451.

¥ The Center has concerns that the questioned costs of Finding No.1 are noted
again in Findings No. 2 and 3 could be disallowed more than onge.

Accept the $73,746 of adjustments increasing allowable costs detailed in Exhibit A of
this report,

Adjust medical and dental encounters used to calculate the rates in accordance with
Exhibit B of this report.

Scranton Primary Health Center’s Response to Recommendations Finding No.1
ry D $4

Continue to research accounting software suitable for the FQHC environment with
purchase and implementation of software that includes adequate financial controls.

~ The Center has purchased new accounting software from (See
Attachment 1) This software is applicable to the FQHC environment and will support
adequate control over the Center’s financial records. The Center administration has
instructed our Chief Financial Officer to begin using our new accounting software
with the start of our Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

Reconcile all costs to the General Ledger and A-133 Audit prior to the preparation of the
annual Cost Report.

It is anticipated that this new accounting software will facilitate the reconciliation of
all costs to the General Ledger and A-133 Audit prior to the preparation of the
annual Cost Report.

Reconcile all encounters to the books and records prior to the preparation of the annual
Cost report.

It is anticipated that this new accounting software will facilitate the reconciliation of
all encounters to the books and records of the Center prior to the preparation of the
annual Cost Report,

The Center has some concern that builet point #4 of the Summary of Finding No. | may be
misinterpreted.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

* Grant funds in the amount of $250,000 that passed through the Center to another
organization were also not reported.

While it is true that these funds were not reported on the 2002-2003 Medical
Assistance Cost report because they had no financial bearing on the cost of
medical care delivered at the Center; it should be noted that these funds were
reported in the Center’s Audited Financial Reports at June 30, 2003 in the manner
suggested by our auditor, (See Attachment 2)

Finding No. 2 - Inadequate Support for Purchases and Non Compensable Costs

SUMMARY
® 55 out of 151 payments sampled were not adequately supported by itemized receipts

totaling $24,566.

It is the policy of the Center to maintain financial records and clinical charts
for a period of seven years. However, the Medical Assistance Provider
Handbook, page 17 states:

“The FQHC must maintain, for a period of not less than four years from
the end of the fiscal year of the FQHC Cost Report, financial and clinical
records, for the period covered by such cost report, which are accurate and
in sufficient detail to substantiate the cost data reported. If there are
unresolved issues at the end of this four year period, the records must be
maintained untii these issues are resolved.”

This audit of the Center by Bureau of Financial Operations (BFO) took place
between August, 2008 and October, 2008 a period of at six years after the
fiscal year of the Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) cost report in
question. The Center was not informed of any unresolved issues with this
FQHC cost report following its submission. The Center believes that its record
keeping met the standard for record maintenance as stated on page 17 of the
Provider Handbook.

The Center disagrees that with the statement that 55 out of 151 payments were
not adequately supported by itemized receipts. It is the Center’s opinion that
12 of these payments were supported and disallowed as demonstrated in
Attachment D as presented to the Center at the closing conference on QOctober
28, 2009. (See Attachment 3) Of these, 9 payments were for staff lunches for
Center meetings for Quality Assurance and HIPAA jssues. The Center holds
staff Quality Assurance meetings during lunch hour so as not to require
downsizing of office hours for our providers. It is the Center’s opinion that if
an employee must work through lunch that a light lunch should be provided to



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

that employee. This approach is expensive for the Center in that it creates an
overtime situation for non-exempt employees; however, this approach is
beneficial for our patients because it does not reduce their access to our
providers. ‘

The BFO field auditors maintained at our closing conference that meals would
not be a compensable cost because they are not related to patient care. The
Center refutes the premise that quality assurance activities do not flow to the
quality of patient care provided to all our clients to include those insured by
Medical Assistance. At the closing conference the Center did offer to provide
minutes for the meetings in question but the auditors directed us to address this
issue in our formal response to OMAP. In Atttachment 4, we have provided
the first page of minutes for these 9 meetings in question,

The BFO also disallowed the Continuing Medical Education (CME) costs for
three physicians. These CME costs are contract costs for Center physicians.
The Center provides a CME allowance and the physician chooses the CME
that he/she would like to attend. The field auditor did allow the cost of ‘the
CME conference but disallowed travel expenses, lodging and meals as not
related to patient care. The field auditor suggested that providers should do
CME via internet application. Our Medical Director said that while providers
-do obtain some of their CME required for licensure via the internet; it is more
preductive to attend conferences for at least a part of the 50 credits that
physician are required to obtain each year by the State of Pennsylvania. He
went on to say that this approach allows providers to network with their peers
and have access to leaders in their fields who present at these conferences. It is
our Medical Director’s contention that these monies have a direct bearing on
medical care; allowing providers to stay abreast of current changes in the
practice of medicine. The Medical Director also stated that it would be
difficult to recruit physicians to community health work, if there were not an
all inclusive CME provision in our contraet offer.

¢ 4] of the remaining 96 payments included non-compensable costs totaling$7,727
HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendations to OMAP Finding No. 2

* Review the allowability of $32,293 of questioned costs detailed in Exhibit A of this
report and reduce allowable costs by $32,293 if appropriate.

The Center asks that OMAP consider reducing the disallowed costs for the reasons
listed under bullet point #1 of Finding No. 2.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranten, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations
Scrantont Primary Health Center’s Response to Recommendations F. inding No.2
* Maintain adequate support for all costs reported on the Cost Report.

It is the policy of the Center to maintain financial records and clinical charts for a
period of seven years. The Medical Assistance Provider Handbook, page 17 states:

*The FQHC must maintain, for a period of not less than four years from
the end of the fiscal year of the FQHC Cost Repont, financial and clinical
records, for the period covered by such cost report, which are accurate and
in sufficient detail to substantiate the cost data reported. If there are
unresolved issues at the end of this four year period, the records must be
maintained until these issues are resolved. Expenses reported as
reasonable costs must be adequately documented in the financial records
of the FQHC or they will be disallowed.”

This audit of the Center by BFO took place between August, 2008 and October, 2008
a period of at six years after the fiscal year of the F QHC cost report in question. The
Center was not informed of any unresolved issues with this F QHC cost report
following its submission. The Center believes that its record keeping met the
standard for record maintenance as stated on page 17 of the Provider Handbook.

* Implement an adequate invoice filing system that enables receipts to be obtained in a
timely manner. '

The Center believes that its maintenance of archived records is adequate. In 2005,
Center renovation required that the archived financial and clinical records be
relocated. - The Center took all the necessary precautions to insure the safety of our
financial records and clinical records during relocation in accord with our Center
retention policy; unfortunately, during relocation many of the financial record boxes
where not placed in chronological order in their new location. It is also possible
because of this, that some of these records may have been misplaced or lost during
relocation; a possible violation of Center policy but not the Medical Assistance
standard for retention as stated on page 17 of the Medical Assistance Provider
Handbook. Because the Center is largely a paper environment it required additional
time to locate the records requested by the field auditor during the audit.

* Be cognizant of regulations during approval of expenditures and report any non-
compensable costs as adjustments and/or non-FQHC costs on the Cost Report.

The Center has reviewed the reguiations for compensable and non-compensable
costs. It is the expectation of the Center that our new financial software will allow us
to segregate compensable and non-compensable costs, so that in the future non-



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

compensable cost will be reported as adjusiments and/or non-FQHC costs on the
FQHC cost report. The Center accepts that $7,727 in non-compensable costs was
reported on the 2002-2003 FQHC cost report.

Finding No. 3 — Physicians’ Salaries are Excessive

SUMMARY

» The $271,801 Medical Director’s salary and the $177,075 second full-time physician’s
salary charged to the FYE 2003 Cost Report were determined to be excessive based upon
criteria stated in HIM-15 regulations,

* This results in questioned costs totaling $122,158
v The Center has concerns that the questioned costs of' F inding No. ! are noted
again in Finding No. 3 and could be disallowed more than once.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendations to OMAP Finding No. 3

* Review the allowability of the $122,158 of questioned costs detailed in Exhibit A of this
report and reduce allowable costs by $122,158.

v" Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. disagrees with this recommendation to
OMAP for the following of reasons. The salaries for the Medical' Director and the
second full-time physician stated in bullet point #1 of the Summary of Finding
No.3 are incorrect. The Medical Director’s salary for FY 2002-2003 was
$237,402 instead of $271,801 listed in bullet point # 1 of finding No.3. The
second full-time physician’s salary for FY 2002-2003 was $170,069 instead of the
$177,075 listed in bullet point # 1 of finding No. 3. Center payroll records
support the above statement (See Attachment 5)

Beyond contracts, the Center does not have a full understanding of what
documentation was used by BFO to arrive at the salaries for the Medical Director
and the second full-time physician. The Center suggests that the error in
calculation of these physician salaries may have occurred for the following

recasons.

1. BFO included in the amount of the Medical Director’s salary a one time
payment of $17,231.49 in early FY 2002-2003 to the Medical Director to
correct an under funding of the Medical Director’s Tax Sheltered Annuity
for years 1997 through 2001. (Please see Attachment 6)



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

2. BFO included in the second full-time physician’s salary, a medical
director’s salary of $12,480 to which second full-time physician was not
entitled or paid. (Please see Attachment 7)

Scranton Primary Health Center’s Response to Recommendations F. inding No.3

* Limit salary reporting for physicians to the comparable salaries paid by other F QHCs or
the maximum established by this audit.

In addition to the Center’s concern about the overstatement of the Medical Director’s
and second full-time physician’s salaries, the Center has concerns about the
methodology used to determine reasonableness of the salaries for these two positions.
The BFO surveyed thirteen other FQHCs in Pennsylvania to arrive at an average
salary of $138,966. Not all sites surveyed provided salaries for their medical
directors and the highest salary surveyed was for the Medical Director of the
Philadelphia Department of Health, The survey did not contain data from available
salary surveys such as the National Association of Community Health Centers
(NACHC) or the Medical Group Management Association (MGMA) for the time
period in question, BFO also did not include the salaries of other internists in our
locality during the time period.

In the “drafi” report BFQ acknowledged the high volume of encounters, that were
provided by these physicians in FY 2002-2003 (See paragraph 7 page 10 of the
“draft” report. The number of these encounters, i.e. 6,339 encounters for the Medical
Director and 6,007 encounter for the second full-time internist are documented in the
BFO Attachment H (See Attachment 8) presented to the Center at the closing
conference on October 28, 2008. In Attachment 8, the BFO also acknowledges that
the FQHC standard for a full time physician is 4,200 encounters. These two Center
physicians were responsible for 55% of the encounters for the entire Center and 34%
of the all the Medical Assistance patients who were seen at the Center in FY 2002-
2003. These two Center physicians were willing to see patients at this pace because
of incentive payments in their contracts for any encounters in excess of the FQHC
standard. The increased productivity rate of these two Center physicians benefited
additional Medical Assistance clients of our locality by providing access to medical
care that was often not available to these underserved individuals with other local

providers.

The Center agrees with the Provider Handbook, page 16 which states “Costs may
vary from one institution to the other because of scope of services, level of care,
geographic location and utilization™ and that “It is the intent of the Medical
 Assistance Program that FQHCs will be reimbursed the actual costs of providing
health care, except where a particular institution’s costs are found to be substantially
out of line with other institutions in the same geographic area which are similar in



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

size, scope of services, utilization and other relevant factors.  “Utilization for this
purpese refers not to the FQHC’s occupancy rate but rather to the manner in which
the institution is used as determined by the characteristics of the patients treated. (i.e.,
patient mix, age of patient, type of illness, location, language barriers, etc)” The
Center suggests that the methodology used to determine reasonableness of these
physician salaries is flawed because it does not credit utilization and other relevant
factors correctly.

While BFO did survey salaries of other FQHCs as demonstrated in Attachment E
(See Attachment 9) presented to the Center at the closing conference on October 28,
2008; this survey does not show if these providers were intemists, or family
practitioners, followed patients in the hospital, stood call, the length of time the
providers where in their positions, the number of patients they saw or if they saw
patients at all. Also, none of the FQHCs are located in the Center’s catchment area.
In 2002-2003, the Center’'s Medical Director, who is fluent in Spanish, was an
Internist with a twenty-four year history of employment with the Center. The second
full-time physician, who speaks Hindi and Urdu, was also a Board certified Internist;
who additionally is sub-Boarded in the treatment of hypertension. The Center
employs Internists to see our adult clients because of the level of criticality that our
patient mix represents. It would not be overstatement to say that the majority of the
patients seen by these two Internists in 2002-2003 were high-risk patients because of
advanced age, life style, multiple disease processes and language barriers. Both of
these Internists had a high volume hospital practice and followed Center patients
during their hospitalizations, These Internists stood call every other night and every
other weekend during FY 2002-20003 resulting in work weeks in excess of the
FQHC standard of 32 hours for full-time equivalents (FTE). The Center suggests that
not all the physicians whose salaries are included in the survey had such demanding
work schedules. These two Internists often were required to manage extremely
complex patients, such as diabetics, asthmatics and cardiovascular patients because
specialists were unavailable to our Medical Assistant clients.

The Center would also like to state that long before it was required by Medical
Assistance, these Internists were using the Chronic Care Model to improve the quality
of the medical care provided to all of Scranton Primary Health Care Center’s patients
to include those who were insured by Medical Assistance. The Center would also
like to state that the longevity of our provider staff provides the continuity of patient
care that is only now becoming known as a “Medical Home.”

The Center believes that because of the current physician workforce shortage in the
community health center setting, it would be impossible to recruit and retain internists
in Scranton if we had to limit our provider salaries to the $164,232 salary tha]@FO
created Yhrough this FQHC survey process. Recruiters state that recent internal
medicine graduates will not accept a position for a beginning salary of less



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

than$170,000. Scranton Primary asks that the Office of Medical Assistance programs
reverse this finding; allowing the $122,158 in questioned costs.

Finding No. 4 - Lack or Support for Hospital Encounters

SUMMARY

* Medical records supporting encounters that occurred during four (4) of sixteen(16)
sampled hospital stays were not on file at SPHCC

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendations to OMAP F. inding No. 4

* Medical records supporting encounters that occurred during four (4) of sixteen (16)
sampled hospital stays were not on file at SPHCC.

Scranton Primary Health Center Recommendations F. inding No.4
* Implement procedures to consistently obtain records pertaining to all encounters,

The Center’s current policy for documentation of hospital visits is to have the provider
present an index card to our billing department which is imprinted with the patient’s
addressograph stamp from the hospital where the patient was admitted. The provider
is required to list dates for admission and discharge; dates of interim visits to the
patient; CPT, and IDC-9 codes that pertain to the hospitalization on the index card and-
sign the index card on submission to our billing department. This index card is
maintained with the patient’s billing records. Our billing office creates an encounter
form from the hospital card information. If further clarification is necessary, our
billing department can and does request copies of the patient’s inpatient progress note
from the hospital. The Center also maintains a copy of the discharge summary for the
hospitalization in the patient’s medical record at the Center: this discharge summary
among other data includes the admission and discharge dates for the patient’s
hospitalization. (See Attachment 10)

The BFO field auditor felt that the Center’s hospital documentation policy was
insufficient to prove that the provider visited the patient on a particular day during the
hospitalization and suggested that the Center improve the policy and procedure for
hospital documentation. To this end, our Center has explored with other FQHCs and
practices what their hospital documentation policies are. In general, the hospital
documentation policies of other FQHCs and practices are similar to our Center’s
aforementioned hospital documentation policy and procedure. A suggestion that the
Center require the provider to document his/her hospital visit in the patient’s office



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.
959 Wyoming Avenue, PO Box 31
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501-0031

Response to Medical Assistance Audit Recommendations

medical chart on his/her retumn to the office is duplicative and no more trustworthy
than a hospital card. Due to the Center’s large daily hospital census, our Medical
Director felt that this increase in paperwork would reduce the number of Medical
Assistance patients the Center would be able to serve, as providers would require
more time allotment for paperwork. Our Medical Director also feels that the presence
of inpatient progress notes in the outpatient medical chart adds nothing to the level of
quality of care that is provided to the Center’s Medical Assistance clients.

The Center’s only solution to the recommendation for Finding No. 4 is to request
copies of our patients® inpatient hospital progress notes for our patients’ outpatient
medical record. Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc will institute this policy on
June 1, 2009. It is clear that because of the level of criticality and subsequent length
of stay of our Medical Assistance patients at hospital admission, this change to
procedure will be an onerous change for our local hospitals and our Center until the
Center acquires an Electronic Health Record and our local community establishes
Health Information Exchange. It is the Center’s hope that OMAP will recognize the
increased burden that this precedent setting requirement for increased documentation
places on hospitals and outpatient practices that serve Medical Assistance clients.

As stated in the “draft report” on Page 11 paragraph 2 of Finding No. 4 “Best business
and medical practices also dictate that a]] patient charts and records be on file at the
primary service Jocation to increase availability to the physician, therefore increasing
the quality of services to patients.” In the case of hospital admission, the pritnary
service location is the hospital where these progress notes are maintained to be
available to the physician if needed.

Observation No. 1 — The Cost Report Included $59.506 of Allewable Depreciation for

Assets Funded with Grant Dollars

* Depreciation expense of $59,506 related to the Centef’s receipt of $770,002 from the US
Department of Health and Human Services and a portion of a $1,099,469 grant from the
US Department of Housing and Urban Development was reported as an allowable cost.

10



dcranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Response Attachment 1

PURCHASE
ORDER

005732

}B

DATE ORDERED SHIP VIA TERMS

-9-1-09 | Asap Az

PLEASE ENTER DUR ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING — TO BE SHIPPED AS DIRECTED:

Y

I
|
]
BR P

1
]
|
|
I
1
1
1
1
|
|
]
|
i
|
1
]
1
SO B SR
|
1
1
!
1
|
|
t
1
'
1
1
I
1
|
!
1
b
!

L o foa o o A

PURCHASING AGENT

POGC-707-9 ; f\
PRINTED IN U.S.A. : ’ L



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. Response Attachment 1

AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE

Scranton Primary Health Care Center *
959 Wyoming Ave Unit 2

Scranton, PA 18509-3023

Mr. Bob Barber

(570) 504-1342

Scranton Primary Health Care Center hereby agrees to purchase fro-the following:

SOFTWARE: Unit Cost
| General Ledger 7 1-user Core Bundle $2,995.00
I General Ledger: Budget Management Core Bundle |-3 $0.00
| General Ledger: Projects/Grants/Endowment Core Bundle 1-3 $0.00
! Accounts Payable 7 Core Bundle 1-3 $0.00
1 Cash Receipts 7 Core Bundle 1-3 $0.00
I Financial Edge: Cash Management Core Bundle -3 $0.00
! Crystal Reports License for the Financial Edge - No Charge $0.00

Sofiware - Subtotal

SERVICES:
I Core Bundle Fixed Price Scope $8,000.00

Services - Subtotal

TRAINING:
1 The Financial Edge Annual Training Pass Singie User ’ $2,250.00

Training - Subtotal

MAINTENANCE:

Annual Software Maintenance - Adv Professional

Maintenance - Subtotal

SUBTOTAL:
LESS DISCOUNTS:

TOTAL COST:

Software

Ext. Cost
$2,995.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

8,000.00
$2,250.00

$718.80

May 1, 2009

$2,995.00

$8.000.00

$2,250.00

$718.80

$13,963.80

-$450.00
$13,513.80

Invoices are issued immediately upon shipment of software, which typically occurs within 7 business days, Al invoices for
- shipped software will reflect a minimum shipping and handling charge of $15.00. Payment is due upon receipt of invoice.

All -Software is licensed 1o you under the license agreement accompanying the Software shipment. You should
review the license upon delivery and if you do not agree with the terms, return the software immediately.



R W WS

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,

SCRANTON PRIMARY BEALTI CARE CENTER ING

Attachmwent 2

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

Temporarily  Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Tota]
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT:
Net patient services revenues £ 1,862,660 ¥ 1,862,660
Grant from Department of Health and :
Human Services 658,316 658,316
Grant from Department of Housing and
Urban Development 32,901 32,901
Other revenues 54,962 54,962
Investment Retumn 19,246 19,246
Contributions 3,025 o _.3.025
Total Revenues and Other Support 2,631,110 - - 2,631,110
EXPENSES:
Pursonnel . 1,940,707 1,940,707
Consultants angd contract services 34,382 34,382
Other 62,096 62,096
Consumable supplies 87,626 87,626
Spave costs and rentals 97,742 97,742
Depreciation 91,343 91,343
Patient care 76,859 76,859
Communication costs 32,269 32,269
Travel 6,951 6,951
Crant tu subcontractors 250,000 . - 250,000
Tntal Expenses 2,679,975 - - 2,679,975
CHAMNGE IN NET ASSETS (48,865) - - (48,865)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 1,653,506 30,903 5942 1,690,35]
NET ASSETS, ENDING $ 1,604,641 $ 30,903 3 5,942 3 1,641,486

See accompanying noles and independent suditors' report,



Scranton Primary Health Care Center,

MONTH

02-gur
02-Aug
02-Sep
02-0ct
02-Nov
02-Dec
02-Dec
02-Dec
02 Dec
03-dan
03-Jan
03-Jan
03-Jan
03-Feb
03-Feh
03-Mar
03-Mar
Mar-03
03-Apr
03-Apr
03-May

03-Jun -

$691.216.56

SUMMARY
REG 330
CAF

HUD

$691,216.56

DEPOSITS

$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$ :

§ .
45,000.00
10.261.00
26,633.75
36,872.00

§

$

$

$

$ .
$ 36,972.00
$ 35000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 25,000.00
$ 33.237.81
$ 22,650.00
$ J0,000.00
$ 24,500.00
§ 20,000.00
$ 25,000.00

$408,315.56
"$250,000.00
$ 32,901.00

Inc, Attachwment ?

SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER INC.
ACCOUNT ANALYSIS GRANT CASH ACCOUNT

JUNE 30,2003

GRANT

SEC 330
SEC 330

SEC 330
HUO

SEC330
SEC 330

SEC 330

SEC 330

SEC 330

SEC 330

SEC 330

SEC 330

HUD

SEC 330
SEC 330

SEC 330

SFC 330

TRANSFER
AMOUNT

$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$

45,000.00
10.251.00
26,626.00

36.972.00
37.000.00
35,000.00
25,000.00

20,000.00
25,000.00
33,200.00
22,650.00
30,000.00
24,500.00
20,000.00
25,000.00

$
$
$
$
$
§
$
$
$
§ 25,000.00
$
§
$
$
$
§
$
$

BEGINNING

$691.198.00

bS8 318.S L.

BALANCE JUNE 30,2003

TRANSFER BALARCE
10
6.00) SIC
CAP . ) (6.00) SIC
gap / £TDcrm 6.00} SIC
(6.00) S/C
{6.00} SiC
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
16.00) SIC
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING (6.00) SIC
OPERATING
OPERATING (6.00) SIC
OPERATING
OPERATING
OPERATING {6.00) SIC
OPERATING- (6.00] SC
OPERATING (6.00) SIC

245.85

'$ (66.00) § (47.44)

198.41



Seranicn Frrmgry Healn Care Center , N7OR5-MIS
Sampeec Irvoices 353 NoA-Rewmdursadle Josis Rx 151228

_.| H T Cancelled
Adeguately | Check Amt Qzher
., Gt G/l Account Gost Report Invoice ; Paymen | Supported | Received Late Fee [ Unallow.
{Countl Arcouni® Name Line ltern Name Vendor Amaurnt Date Date {x) {x) Check 8 Hern{s) Purchased Am¢ Costs | Commenms
[ 1_|76%5-0c0 _Adverusng/Yelow Pages [Marketng 365 25 [ DGNGE . Yellow Page Advarisng B115-3/35/02 - .
;2 [7655.000 Adverising/Yerlow Fages Marketing 63 35 | FA1SKZ ) Yeuow Page Adverusing 3/15-1071 502 A
3 17655-3C0 AdverismarYeliow Pages JMarketing 2172 19419/ x Yelow Page Advetitung 1211502-1175/03 -
4 |7855000 AdvertsngYeilow Pages |Marketing 25 86 {1970 » eliow Page Advertising 1/15-217 505 418 -
5 [7355-000 AgvertgngYeilow Pages [Mamnenng 325 9% {05/4540 ¥ eliow Page Adverbsing U 418 -
& 17855-009 Adverising/YeHlow Pages [Markeiing 423,72 | 651902 ¥ etlow Page Agverising €15 - -
Dt 00 130" mQnin, amount 1S less than ¢ manihs
7 17338.000 Advestisng/Yellaw Pages [Marke 525 36 3 233" [Yelow Page Advetsmg B/15-81592 - - |emarges OK
§ [7as£-00% Adversing/Yatiow Pages [Marheling 132 4 X 4519) Yeliow Page Adverising 10811502 - 0 T3 o aliow 327 72
3 |7855-060 Agverksing Yelow Pages [Marketing a21.7, x 353 [Yelow Page Adverbiaing 11475.12/15102 - -
10__|7855-000 Agvarbsing/Yellow Pages |Markating 327 7, 1 4329 |Yelow Page Adversing 31541503 B -
11 j7855-000 Advernsing/Yeliow Pages |Mackel 321 7; X 3556 Yalow Pace Adverting 5/15-6/15/.01 . .
12 j7430.000 Celiula: Telephone “elaphane 24D L0 eng . 24000
13 [7430.000 Celuiar Teieohans Telephone 107523 [o&/*4/03 x telephone service 311a/03-4/14103 1573 -
14 (2430900 Ceilylar Talapnane Teiephone 1.053 86 | 05/14/03 x telephone service 4/1 &IG3-5/14/03 16 10 - .
15 [6150-41C Dental Suppbas 2345 35 115 4/02 x [vancus dental supaies 91210, 702 - -
1 67150-81C Dentai Supples Dental Supoies 4,164 §8 x 1124lend . £ 164 68
1716150410 Oenial Supples Dental Sunohes 1.753.23 12102 vanous derlst supotes 532104 . 1.081 3* 5 missing inuoices {186 57, 30 0T 8R1.73}
1 615C-4 1 Dartat Supahes Deniat Sunphes 233240 062714103 x 1104|cnd . 2.33% 49
19 [6150-410 vental Supahes Denta! Suppues 206 80 231203 El 1123 1cnd 29€ 8¢
20 |754C-408 Dues Dues to industry % L 2.000 00 [ 04Da03¢ 050103 2 mambershg dues £/1/02-535/1C03 . -
21 ;7540000 Dues Dues (& naustyy Oras 225 00 ) 31/22103] C€1/22003 x 2003 wanter meelng . 225 30 |msiuges Ionhuing 285t -
22 7540000 D Owes 1o Indusiry Drgs 010703 Q224103 L3 122:03 Assessmant for Loboyst Actwies (Mary to) | : 250 Sj_n_m_:unu iobhyng costs
23 |7840-00C Cues Dues 10 ingustry Ongs DaXEA3] 0531103 x 0304 Assessment {or _.ﬂule._._. t Actviles - 1.2! ‘ﬂ.. wedugdes ichbyng costs, FYC3JE expense
T |Cutstaneirg enarge $1.719 45 for 2.5802 et 3354
22 |732+.000 Utibbeas 10/16/92 L3 Electic Serwce 8:15-10/15:02 6275 - Jlate sharge
25 12106 Uidties 11/14/02 1 Ejeciric Serwce 10716-11/14/12 - .
26 7321 00C 11802 X Elegte Senne 1171512116702 - -
T - {16103 % Elecire Sernce 17:17/02-1/1603 2672
28 <200 1 &0 x Electne Sernce 71721403 25 56
25 732000 THS X {Eisch Semee ZNSF1I03 Tz
a0 [73z2:.00C Utidites T = Eiecing Senice 2/1B-416/03 o 2T charge 81,041 Z€
1 {T3z1-000 Utlhes 054 503 x Eiecing Sanate 4/17-5/15/03 . +|Previous menih's guersavment was £redied 5 OPL
32 r32.000 - B [ z Elecine Senvice 5/17.8/16/53 1 . . .
33 7321000 e3 081452 X 23331Elestvs Sennce 6777162 - ;
4 |732:.000 Elecing bities 031202! x 220 Eiettne Senare 7/17.8/16/02 -
7322-00C Gas Lintnes 1G35/02} : 5 2 servite 10110023052 153 -
7322000 Gas Lishihes 12/54/02 x a5 service 10001206202 875 - lerase agphec tor ¢arry forward parZ rwece
7322000 Gas [ | 91/06/03 x cas servize 12/3/02-7/203 - - {highduse ig winler months OK
3¢ _[73z2.00C Gas LPebibot 5 4210310, x gas sernca 173-17003 - + Ik due 10 winter montbs OK :
3% |7322-900 Gzs Utibtee 5 [0308/T, % 3 sernce 20143003 348 - |hg® dut 16 mnig Tanths DK
&8 [T122-08C Gas G4m0 X 25 servce 34.03-&1/00 3182 - Jhuzh gue e winler mgntig DK
61 17322000 Gas 05/05/G3 [l : a3 sennce 4/2-51/03 1d OF -
1z 17322.00¢ oas 0604103 x ! 33 senv-oe 2-67203 - -
R Faa ST B mess 'Aar muDiced (wl be Credies nex’ i
7322000 Gas 86 5% 1O70303 ¥ 335 service 5:3/03.71110] [k F » hrvace) OK H
7322000 [Gas [TEE = 7352|ga5 service 711713102 - - H
7322000 Gas 4t 22 x 2382[qas service B1-8731/02 - -
2322.00¢ Gas u 77 5% x 26591935 serv:ce 811.0°50/, -
7346008 MouseReeprg Senver  [Howsekeapng 357500 [09:3302 : 9/1-9:30/52 cleamng servce & flgor care -
7330-30C Mgusekeeong Sernze Housekeazng 357500 | '0@BRE x 0/3102 gleanng servace & Noot ca:e . .
1734C-000 Housekeeoty Serice - “[Houskkeeaing 3.575 50 | 1112502 x 1730/02 Ziearng senwce & faar care B s

. - Aot acimed T D S

Ak kit

e T

[ R



Serarion Pumary Heatth Sace Cente- N7CI5.M3S
SampleC Imakes anc Nun-Rembu-sadie Costs AR <C:1ang

i i Cancelled
_ _ _ Adequately| Check ‘ _ Am n,_.JL
i G G, Account Cost Repon I Invoice | Payment| Supported | Receved | Late Fee | Unatiow. | _
_ Cownt| Account¥ Name Line ltem Name “ Vendotr Ameunt Date i Date {x] {x) hn:unr L1 hem(s) Purchaser At Cosis _ Camments )
f i 121123102 cleaning service & Lioor cave 3575, 1
M _ _ Shamoeo & exiratt carpenng focded in basersent ‘ |
- S0 17340-000 Housgheepna Servce Housekeeping 1273040 x 1 15150 - |
| & T73a0-00c Housekiep erage LTI ] 021035 x ! 111735/ clearng sevice B Noor cace | N ] ]
|52 {734C-DX Housskeering Servce Housskeep i 02:257)] 2 I i 1Z11.2728703 clearng se~vize 8 floar tare i i . ]
[ 5% [73070CE Housekeening Secnce [Housekeepmg ] £3/31/03 x ! 3/1-3/31/03 clearning service & flogr care -~ —
54 1734000 Housekeepwng Servce  |Housekeepng 0503702 M | {4/1-4730/03 clearang service & ligor care T B |
| 8& 17346-000 Housgkeaming Sarvee Hausekeesng | OEXG2153 x 1 |511:53%/03 gledring service & figor care i R —
_ . i & ﬁ T Memd Inv 5015, 3307, 52510 30! 15 4
56 |7340-000 Housekeepine Service Househse 440000 084z | x 23553711.7131 /02 ¢leamng servte & Nosr cara . . 82500 |$42 B00- ger sonirac)
I 17540000 Mousekeesng Senvce  |Housekesping 8000 [ osr3x2 i X | 2356[51-BG0/07 cleaning service & fiooy tare ] - Jouzniee way s3uec 517F crecr o ovaerargr R
8_[7346-00C [Housekeonrg Senice Househpepin isvsoc] i j | 6/T-6R0/05 cleamng service & Noor care ]
25 {B140-000 inectabies & Vace Medral Suppies ] 3.250 G0 [OS/16/G2] ~12hn2 ] | | Fiuzons SV 10 Dose (Ot 5G PAC -] N
8¢ _mﬂo.oo_u Injectanies B Vacestes | IMeCital Suppies 21395 10127/63] Ca'zes X : 1 peds 0ty 1 PAC) L
61 [6140-000 tnyeciables & Vaccines Medical Supplies + 100 50 Carom3; ] [ i Telarus/D phtheriy (Qry © CAC) I
~ h IPOL 10 DOSE iy T RAC) 1
62 16140-000 injeciadies & Vacores Medcai Suppires 32056 ; 0511903 Dse2a4y x ACTHIB SX: DOSE {Otv. T FAC) . _ .
__m 53 [6120.500 \npactables § Vacomes Medizal Sunphes 53208 | 0611 6/08 i x IMenomune ACYW13E 10 Diose (Ot 1 24ACH - .
@ 54 16160-000 injectanies & Vaccines Medical Suppires 427 80 1 0p:30C3| 08/3C/03! * , i | Tnpedia 10X1 {2 23chs) S -
£/ 85 |s1ac000 [Ineciables & Vaccines  IMedical Supphes 31632 [ERFT) [ x I 2377 . 1 staz]
d_ ! consUtalans regaring tne Cener's rega i M
T, 88 (112600 Legal Services Legai 21030 [ i0h0R! 112007 x _ loblizations . q .
= ' consuUitabors segarding he Cenlers legal H
«<| &7 |7120-00 Legal Services Legal 874 3G | 03/70/03] 03717203 x ﬁ qatons . . _
6 16100-000-000 [Medical Supphes. Medieal Suppies 2,298 85 1 08:35/02 x [ (Analyzer DCA 20040, Supplies |
€9 16100-000-000 IMegreai S Loplies Mediea Supphies 103 78 06/25031 ] 2|  <908fend 16375 [y
70 15370000 Meebna Exz & Suoches  [Meeings Z3 3¢} 1172102 | ¥ I aa77]eng - AR N I
Caann ! _ T —
= ? ; |
o 7 Tmﬂo.con Mesing Eap uoales  JMestings 1527 10403 JemCs 2 _ I — / -
73 15370050 Mestng Exo 8 Supphes  [Meetngs 1349 | 3469C3; 0206705 X | 1568 16+ lunch meslnG ‘egarding grant anseator L I A
G 73 _I5370:000  |Weehns Exc & Sunhes Meeungs 3530 DE1310Z [ 2312cra 00| Cx for 35 56_rmmalena: X
= 5370-000 Meeting Exp & Suppies  [Meetings 13 8¢ G2110/G3 H x 45§1jcrg 59 | A
w 75 |5370-000 Meenng Exp & Sutohes [ Meshngs 67500 | 06/1 7/C2f 0B/G1/02 x |5C% of desasition fees mer zomvac: - 1 N i
76 [5370-000 Meetry Exe & Suppies [Mestrngs 38 35 JC1/23:03] ¢1i23ins ¥ gk for HIPAA meeurg & Centar . 38 i . L
L5y 153702500 Meelng Exp 8 Sugpies  [Meearngs 3550 | $130931 04/30/63 ) ncs los HIPAR =epung B Cemer . 38 7 v
2[7E 15370000 JMering Exp e Megngs 25 3¢ |93 I03] 021363 % et Tor HIPAA Teekng € Cerer ] 5T 7 i
Ji 78 15370-GOC Meetng Exg & Supgies  [M qS 3323 1042031 Ge1mina A ! | Juch lor H1PAA meetine @ Cenler . 7 3
- 2 15370-000 Meeting Exo & Supoles  [Mesings 18 | 105162 ] Y | 2¢33cnd | I G memo. HIPAA mig 100027 <
o 81 5375008 Meeong Exp & Sushues  |Meeings e | Caizeil3 ! 1 cn ] -] [check siub states 'or HIFAA ]
4 T
H Meetng Exp & Supples  |Meennas 24 54 | 0306/03] DINTTI 2 n 2444 {
H Meehna Exp & Suppies  |[Mestings 5200 F32CH03] 92570 ) I 1ood for meetng B Cenier 7 f HT i
84 (5370000 Mestng Exp & Supples  |Meelings 3365 | C21/03] G321/, x H food for HIPAA maeling € Cenler [ - el rd
i 8% |537C-D0C Meeung Exp 8 Supzies  [Meelngs 33 00 104/03/03] Jes5an; x food for diabeiics meelng . 3300 | V4
ti 86 537C-000 Meeing Exp 8 Suppbes  Megtings ) 2421 jrme . 240 00 ;Ch —emC siaies reservabong PO/NE Awaros
{87 [7980-00C Msc Eapense Bank Sernce Charg x Devost for Xmas oartv . 10009 1
488 7990008 Misz Expense Bark Sernee Crarg = T e - - |
@ _[7985-00C Mess Esgense Bark Servce Cnarg z ] [ - - !
o &0 J7E50-00C-000]Cfice Suoplies Supples i i cnd 1 SE 58 FED) s'@'es fo/ 3 seie olatuss H
&1 |7E50-000-008 Dice Suppres [Suspies 525 00 TTIEe - 2281 [cra RN B
i 92 |7550-000-0001 Cifece Suppies Supoies 331 83 | D6 20a . Haser HCFZ, T00L ) ele Meunt St . 530 07 imessing 1 rvoce 8130 00 N
3 7650-050-000 [Omce Supphes 6300 | C1/05m3 | 2 Iunral Aieer aniangements - 5= 06 |
IS4 [7650-000-000 Cthce Suppies upoes 31.8C 1211102 { x Sowers 1ot hansr gt N % B }
._ﬁr.ﬂamo.oou.og C¥ice Suppies c.m.Pnrnm - . 56 7% 1 11/0532] x| Ze85tng N A !

F -,
\ 2 Ast A AT D



NTORSMIE

Serenior Primary Heatm Case Canter
S5amp’ed Iavowzes and NoA-Reimbursacie Cosis RX 1071418
T TLanceles 3
Adequaiely | Check Ami Dther] _
GIL G/L Account Cost Report Invoice | Payment| Supported | Received Late Fee | Unallow.
Account Name Ling liem Name Armaunt Cate Bate () | {x} Check # Iltern(a} Furchased Ami Cosls Commenis
7650-000-000 [Othce Susphes hmcun_.on DS B9 103/1103 1 x { mban cassens {o: eiszen privter . - 1
2650-000-000 | OMice Supphes Supphies 2,066 74 {02/25/03 ! 1 various office supphes 1726-2/2%03 aE 1] 2035 Jpreacus Dalirvees not sumoored ]
7650-000-008 [Ofice Supphes Supches 4500 1 ] cng - | #%C00 [PO s1ates 7 exa tabies ang | clbicipe )
TESC-09C-000 [Offhce Supphes Swgohes 960 78 : [ jang - | calve 1
7550-410 Qffwe Suogles Cental Suozies 300.00 | 530V05 x { 2 Minota 151 Comer Image Uniis -] N
Ancwal Radiahon Regisiraian - Dental Center X-
765C-410 Office Supptes Oetat Supghes 2:000 [ 07:24/C3] GE/14402 a % Ray Equpment | R _ .
7653-41C Office Suppties Denal |Supples 285.45 16'12102 [ x 1061 jcna | - | 254D |Ck Memo CME Resmoursemen: 1
7650-¢10 _ -{OMice Supphes Denta’ Supphes 3700 | 02728403 ¥ | Water Service (Dental Center) 213, 272803 | . ] .
2 [7850.410 Oftice Supphes Denial Supphes 118200 [ 12/31/02 01/08G3 x [ ADA & PDA Dues {1ess poliical dues) | . L
{05 TPE3C-210 Office Suppies Dental Supohes 22247 03/12/53 [ * 1327 ]cnd B 227 40 |Ck Memo #464267
._ “HE 1765040 ONice Supohes Centa! Supoies 24000 C1/2B/03 x ‘ LCME - 3 genatal zouwrses .

I !
17 [7850.430  |OMice Suophes Demal  [Supples 50560 0171473 % x _uwm_na ; 508 40 2t
Qther Diree: Maruetng PA Forum includes lobbying costs,

108 [7380-000 Experses Markebng 242000 ) 10:18/02] 1320002 x 5% of lobacce momes for Staiewids Muig Campang 2420 05 {marketing 255 unatiowabis i |
105 (5360006 Prolessional Dues Prof Org Dues 4.200 00 [ 3176703 02:24/03 2 Centers 02-03 dues B 4.260 0 [incluties lobbying costs A =
1+0 15360000 Prolessional Dues Prof Org Dues 1.000 0% CTNEDZ x 2302]cnd . 1500 D0 Jex mamo siates 01702 assessment
PA & | ackawanna Medical Sociely Dues (less i
L1t |5350-000 Profesgsiongt Dues Prof Org Dues 0090 | 10a4nd2| 11720102 x PoiNica! connbuliony) P .
11215350000 Sermnars 3 Conferences [Travel & Traveng 82500 X 2823|cnd -1 82500 ICx meme siates GME revrn LT
113 [5350-D0C Serminars & Conterences [Trave' & raireng 1926 38 [12h5/02 hetel. faad. bev. parting {NY.NY] per cc st {112 38 Jtravel nat wsited ane costs noLiemzed :
14 8350000 Serninars & Conferences |Travel & Traring 21809 103721703 x CPR Clas (7 peopie @ $30) - . _
anly 413 Jlioweq for cost of glass,
115 |5350-000 sermivars & Cordecerces [Yravel & Traning 200006 | 630303 CME Reirniesrsement {Course - Sarasola, FLY . 3 527 O jsome seteprs Aot itemized
116 |5350-00C Seminy:s & Conferences {Travel & Tramin, 2.000 00 08:29:02 x 2362|cng . 2.00C 98 |Ch Memo;CME Remmoursement
VIT 535C400 Seronars 8 Conlerences [Travel & Training 3090 [ 02726403 x food for HIPAA meebng hesd at Seranion Frimary 30 0 |Also, a3 21 more than mvmce BT
118 5350900 Sermnars B Con'erences [Travel 8 Traning 725 0C | 35/23/03 X Atnual Conference 725 00 [mncisies lobbyine eesis
119 {5350-000 Serwrars B Conlerences [Travel & Traming 2.000 00 ; 0308003 x CME course_a.rfare. hotel (New Oneans. LA} - *.350 00 [t6 sliow cosi of eaurse oniy
I n ustificalio” for raver, mig locaton unknowe,
FA Forum incluges lobhyng easts Aadeaudie H
120 5350000 Semnars & Conlerences {Travel & Trarung 88 09 [0212vm3 PA Forum mig personal car milsage 2119272103 - 53 53 {suppon w,
i2i [77i2-000 Schware Mairtenalice.  'Data Processing 4,585 38 35127102 | x 2427 leng - « 5EE & i
122_{¥2Z0-600 Telephone Locg Crstance [Telephone 197780 0811402 1072202 3 laieonone senice 901402101302 17 31 T i
123 |7420.000 Teiephone Long Distance [Teleprare 1153 70 095 2102 x EE7L ene - Ik memo S103184231 |
remb for personal mileage to post oifice & dosiage _
124 15330-00 Travei & Emenamment | Travel & Tramimg 11045 | OS1403| 05/20/C) x 711Ki2-4/3003 . - |
123 [5330-00C Jravet 8 Enlertainmen: raviel & Traming 27 21 1045303 x . FEPT) 1
126 {5330-000 Travel & Emternment ravei & Traning 380 31 { 122002] /02403 x T panty . 380 31 finvorce 8337 33 smmaieniat |
227 15330000 Travel & Enlertainment  [Travel § Traring 23.90 | 03/26,03 C5rzam3 2 - —
2 regrsieatoor fees dor 8PHC AL Gramees Mig 1
126 15335000 Trave & Entecianmant  |Trave' & Trzimng 500 00 1 05/26103] (06402103 ¥ ingludes hotel . _
129 5330000 Travel & Ertgnainment  |Travel & Traming 23 90 [ 04/26/D3] 0B/OZ0A x | . ]
T i
* 3 }S336-000 Travel & Enterawnrmgnl  [Trave! & Teaining _ 14 95 1561443t D6236/03 * ﬂ - . _
_ ! % RO JuSTHicales for allerdhag or e ntience conference
1531 15338-000 T:avel & Entertainoen Travet & Tryairg ﬁ 3,388 7 § 1 U0BG2) 117iei0d BPHCICRAN Conterence rave! costs 1115.11/8/02 ; - 1,394 27 dwas allendes. reserdts noilem.zed
[ R 70 LSHCawon for AUENding, PA Faram meiuoes
132 5230080 Trivel § Entedanmen: Travel & Training 764 81 ) 06:06:03] 0641363 _ PA Forum annuai conf trave! casty 54-5800 - 764 81 [oblying cosly. recewsl not temuzes i
_ NO pashficatitn for GUENdiIng O evideace mig _
+73 15335.000 Traval § Estenanment  |Travel & Traeng 451 B3 |G 7z w MiBloroch v, Sal user mig bavel costs 78T 2D2 - 457 63 bwas sitended. recerp! ot Hlgrigee

dvvas Spitwn

O

LT RIY

s

b

NEE TaSE EAn



-

s Lk e

Scramior Pnima; Healts Care Cester
Samped muedes and Ko Remiuisanie Sasls

f ; ' T ; , Canculed ~
: * _ Adequately |  Check At Other
G GiL Accoum Cost Report Invoice mvoﬁinﬂ Supponed | Recelved Late Fee | Unaligw
(Coum| Agcoum £ Name Ling Item Name Amaount ._ Date Daie {x} {z} Lheck ¥ Item({s) Purchased amt_ [ Cos | Cemments ]
_ ] T liwis updale, breaniast m Scramten w geciors ‘
134 15330000 Trave1 § Entertainmant Tu,i & Trannry Lu ne senice - 34 0¢ [onst of breaklas! 3150 no 2emzed raceis!
[ 7135715358-200 Teavel £ Entananmes,  (Travel & Tranea 10502 x 24921 ena 1 39070 [ex mamg (ravel re mo Phishury [}
ﬁ _ 1 FAFarum irciuaes lo0byng cests, marneing
130 |5330:006 Trave! & Enienacmen: . iTravel €3c cd |03 1/03| oRizdn3 el Cost rewmt dor P2 Porur wonter mitg ! - 312 62 |gles unallowddia recaipis Aot temized
| 137 15350-009 Travel & Entertanrent Travei 2506 | 050107 & H . 25 50 JPO s'ates llorat arrangement 1
538 [5330.000 Travel erta:nment Travel 1485 PLIeRIGE <nd . 1
139 {5330-040 Travel A Enleranmen; | Teave! 232 't 11002 x 24%[eng 232 °? [zh memo_remE travei Pinsborgh H
&l |5335-000 Traves § Emanginmen Trave! 7419 [G31 03 ¥ contable o player for MUSE for iseanone - |~
141 16330-20) Travel & Eatatdinment Travel 207 80 | 15:2303] 95/1303 x ceding bicchs, MM !ngge | «dstmes, Bicod, eic) - .
342 [5330-602 Travel & Engrainmenr  [Travel & Trarung - 32547 GTXIBI03 x ag1klcne - - - ‘ 32547 1
123 15330000 Travel 8 Enlertanmenl  [Travel & Traving 294 89 ; 07623402 . 230dlena 204 80 {Ck Memp lravei rembursemen:
144 18320-C00 Trave: 8 Evenainme  |Trave! § Traning 21200 | 0116/83 x travel costs 1781003 . 32 8 [ ustificaton for rave:
7323008 |Water Utdives 50871 | 12maics x Waler Sen-ce 9126-11:22/02 ] gi7 :
7323-00C Wale- 506 35 [ 33050 x Warer Service 1123021724403 i 162 :
7ATSL00_ |wianer 527 a8 [04/01/0 x (Wate: Senvce 1725-225:03 ! 50 -
7322-000 Waler 51815 [96/02/03] x Waier Service 3727 -527/03 T -
149 17323-009 b 51027 08114402 x 2353 Water Serwce 5126- 726427 -
J 70 W IvGrCE, CRECK MEmG has Gierent Jccaurt.
150 |7323.000 Warter 3% 06/2492 X 2304 Water Service - 33 3 [12 monmg pd
351 1732300 | ¥ialer 543 41 16,2202 A 2664 Waler Service 7.26-8'25/02 . - N
Totar Cosis o FEETRIFE $50f 151 | 390i30
ed
nat cancelled L.
supporied chechs Clher mon.nemoursabie casts
NE aceount detad or supped for $2,180 ecomcar
A G account TS, Bank Serv.ze Charges 269 0%
SoUa for vendeg machine $94 5 5259 revenus oftsers mesiing exp on £as! reportOK
Pay phane service, ncome ankrown but rags
say self supponing 598
. 358 25 _ 45047 17
’ Tola: Non-Re:mbursable Sosis GG 145 a2
Hoh-revmbursatie due 10 tack & Suppont 31534 €4
unsypporiasd reguldt manikly pmis Aliowes 131084 35
Touwl cos's not surpened 44635 23
nEm-rembursatiE Sosls {exciuting late feas: 251225
e fees 396 25 ’
X et fofereimb.rsabie SosiS 12312 3¢
i
oA MHMBUSAte due ' 135k O SLDD 3781482
Talal non-remoursabie 20sis 12910 5
Tota! Cosls Dsatidwez 64 445 4%
I
.- .

n

N

PR R N L

TR

DRI

TR



Attachment 4 Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. Respnses

MINUTES HIPAA COMMITTEE - January 23, 2003

ATTENDANCE:
D.Marcheona, LP

h CRNP, P. Keenan (absent), RN, M.L.Czyzyk, RN,
arber, Shirley Watkins, N. Lachase (absent), L. Pfeiffer, M. Carey, MA, Debbie Hughes, and J. Bruzgulis

Policy Committees

Committee I — Notice of Privacy

Agenda # Topic Discussion Action/Resolution

| Minutes Minutes of meeting dated 1/13/03 Motion to accept minutes as written made
distributed and read by Mary Lou Czyzyk, seconded by Linda

_ Pfeiffer

2 Training of All Center Staff Training of all staff on HIPAA All center staff to be instructed on training
regulations to be the responsibility of available in Training Room — training not
committee members to be done during waorking hours

3 Group Review for Individual

Policy to be accepted as written

Committee I1 - Patient’s Right to
Request Amendment to Health
information .

Policy to be accepted as written

Committee [1f ~ Policy and Procedure
on Patients’ Right to Access Health
Information

Policy to be accepted as written with
charges to be inserted

S

Distribution of New Policies to
be Reviewed and Revised

New policies distributed

Committees to meet to discuss




Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. Responses Attachment 4

MINUTES HIPAA COMMITTEE - January 30, 2003

ATTENDANCE: D
U.Zmunraoam, LPN,

M. Aldrich, CRNP, P. Keenan, RN, M.L.Czyzyk, RN,
ns, N. Lachase, L. Pfeiffer (absent), M. Carey, MA, Debbie Hughes, and J. Bruzgulis

| Agenda # | Topic Discussion | Action/Resolution
! Minutes Change Item #2 to read “training of all | Motion to accept minutes, with notations,
staff on HIPAA regulations to be the made by Mary Lou Czyzyk, seconded by
responsibility of supervisors”, Maureen Carey
Suggestion made that recommendations
be put in minutes.
2 Review of Policies Distributed at | Committee [ — Handling of Privacy _ﬂo:nw to be accepted as wrj cept to
Last Meeting Complaints change the nam to Nurse
Manager
Committee IT — Policy and Procedure on Policy to be accepted as written with the
Requesting Confidential Handling of exception of “e-mail” being eliminated
Information
Committee I1[ - Policy and Procedure to Policy to be accepted as written
Request Restrictions on Use and
Disclosure of Protected Health,
Information
3 Distribution of New Policies Committees given new policies to

review

Committees to meet separately to discuss




"da1s uonse siyy 10} uonngosax
241 uo dn mofjoj [[im no A1ejA

"AIBSS900U ST SI)

FAUSIIATUN 241 yum JuswoasSe
[ENIOBNUOS B 011 J2u2 O}

9a13e [[ BBy 0S|y "s1gapnIs
Jouawadeld o1 uado aq

PInom 3ys 1eq1 pajess jey) poom
AIB[A] O] Ja}3] & puas [[lm ey

Y1 YDA UT Aer SWOS 3q pinom EXETITR T
10[AB] SISO Wwouy SURIDNRID 2 payse
os{e no Arepy dnoid juawsSeueuy
“H3S 3 Yum sn disy weo sjuspnis ielipl
J1 UIeLI23Se 01 poomATelA 12 uresSord
HonLnau 31 §o 1010211p 2y iim

Yorol ur Usaq sey sys pres nov A

S1ILIU0D UONLINN

nt 4

¢ 2A0QE QUL “$8/¢E]
<dg 01 D[VqY "eusim
Sumofjoy ayy Yilm siuaned Jog
SINFQ 3y £120b [{m noy Arepy

"B3pI 2y}

Pa1[ uasaxd ssoy ] ysqq Ajununuod
P003 & 3q pnom e} 3y o) sanaqelp
P3[[onuosun mo Suniaut 1535 Kaq

J! 3onuuo0 a1 payse noy Amepy KR
FuLmp 191ua) ino 12 Aep Buruasing
Aupry e 1osuods o [esodod s [eydsogy
10]Ae [, $35O} oxods noy Arepy

Aeq Buruzaing Aaupry

Attac

PIVqH 3snoy
Ul U8 PaIajzo 9q mou [{im sotemmsur

noia suaned 1auany 1y
'PIAOUI3Q []1M 000Z VI
POM3IIA3I 3q [[IM ¥ 10§ W)

"J[qissod se uoos

SB 11 9A0W pur ov_ml
"1Q U0 YO 24 1o uoneoo|

‘Pamsuiun are oym 3d10e1d § Jewion
I ur syusned suredsiy 1o soqumu e
pasudms sem ays yey pies [ eouorad

I | v pounsutn sy; o1 ooz

VO 241 peaids o) st wed uonae ayy

e AJnuspt {11 N0 Arejy pue il Jowsuodwoo suo 1841 ples no Amegy 0002 v2d
_ SUO[IRY] 18 paje[nuwoy suejd
UOIIR 343 passnasIp j[if pue noY Arejy sue[d uonoy

BUUBIAL (2Im

Anud SN SSTOSIP [[1m no Arepy
PRI ) 0] papiemuio]

3q {}im 3nsst samseajy Aeny)

"198RURL 3SINU 4} Sapisaq
[suuos1ad 1910 yo Aprqisuodsar
U1 3Wo23q 1snw ANUs SN
‘sasodund

iIpNE [eWIAUL 10f paureiar 5q
PINOMm samseajy Alfeng) yarym
SPII3p PINOYS Iantwinod wy
SnuUnU0S [jim Sunodas £[yiuopy

"E1ep 2u2qerp o Futlodar Ajquuow

JO uonmnsqns 2y pue samseapy Arend)
Jo uoneuruus) suuusd ﬂwﬁL
“I(J woly I1aua| 3yl paIsjo ayg [y
9SBUJ OJUT 3NUNUOD [{Im ATBIOR{[0)
$312qeIQ 9y ] -Bunsow suofrey) sy Jjo
SIS Y YBUI] 1 passnosip norg AT

Funssur ayoprey )

‘JeuLIoy ygnou mayy
Ul ssyuiw ayy Funutejuietw paysaggns
SYS WAyl aqudsuen 03 swr) saey

Wd S0-Z1 12 Sunsaw

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses

"PIeAOY Funisow STy woy ‘uonsagans s,.no 30U pIp 3ys 1nq s3unaatu snotaasd 105 pauado no Ay
Alauq paquoster aq [jim samuIpy ATR]A| 0} paasde sonruwon 1SIX3 snUTW Jeu) paure[dxa no Lrepy SINUIH
NOLLOV NOLLNTOSTH NOISSNOSIA 12318Ns ‘
FUepmMA (11f pue ¥AzA2) noT K Aq p3imqng Afnj3aadsa)
00Z ‘L Areniqa] :aye
9°d pue 31993(] “[[1f ‘nOT Arepy 10 duEpuIy
JAILVIOEVTI0D STLA

dVIA WJOJ STLONIW



Attachment 4

Responses

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc.

“wmjar
19 U0 eyLRIA Yiim SSNOSIp puz
[BHISIBW 311 MITADI [[Im NOT ATy

"2I0U A[N1]

€ W0y mo BuImo[q aq pgnoys

9 pue pood sI eep onaqelp

Ino asnesaq Junedioited
SISPISUOD 131U27y Y1 Jey; ‘oaloxd
S[QEaA3IYI. Ue SWaas I JI pue

pamatadr aq reuoreuf ow

1eq pa1sagd3ns saptunuos sy

SWHQ
3 ulyuasaxd aq pinom Jeyr uoneuLioyur

101 3tprie dt1aqeip & ur dyedionied
M 1BY) paysanbal saey uoteziueSio
AIed paZeuv [290] oY1 JO uLre V) ® S

o1y e paureidxs no Axey

SSaUISNQ M3N]

dnos¥ jusuafewew
3135 33 @M Sunjiom Io sjuapmys
Jo uotsiaradns Jaqiis ypm sn )SISSE pPINoo




Attachment 4

Responses

MINUTES HIPAA COMMITTEE - 2/13/03

ATTENDANCE: b

Bob Barber, Shirley Watkins, N. Lachase, L. P

(absent), M. Aldrich CRNP, P. Keenan, RN, M.L.Czyzyk, RN, D.Marcheona, LPN,
feiffer (absent), M. Carey, MA, D. Hughes, and J. Bruzgulis

Action/Resolution

Agenda # Topic Discussion
1 Minutes approval Minutes of ptior meeting dated 2/6/03 Motion to accept minutes as written made
distributed and read by Shirley Watkins, seconded by Mary Lou
Czyzyk.
2 Review of Policy — Minimum Amount of information released will Policy reviewed and accepted
Necessary Information depend on staff category
3 Privacy Officer Job Description | Position duties read and explained Accepted
4 Review of Policies Distributed at | Committee I — Policy and Procedure on | Policy accepted as written

- Last Meeting

Account for Disclosure

Committee II — Policy and Procedure on
De-lIdentification of Protected Health
Information ,

Policy accepted as written

Committee [Il - Business Associates
Contract

Accepted as written

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,




ATTENDANCE.:

ABSENT:
DATE:

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

MINUTES DIABETES COLLABORATIVE MEETING

I MD, Jill Mulderig, RN, and Bob Barber

Mary Lou Czyzyk, RN

MD
April 4, 2003

Mary Lou Czyzyk, RN, Paula Keenan, RN,

H

SUBJECT

DISCUSSION

ACTION

1,

Approval of Minutes
Mary Lou opened meeting at 12:08
PM

Mary Lou C2yzyk asked for a motion 1o approve

“the minutes of the last meeting as written,

A motion was offered by Paula Keenan and |
seconded by Bob Barber. The motion

HDC Report to the Board

Mary Lou directed the attention fo the HDC
Report included in the day’s handouts. She told

the committee that Oﬁ;oca present this
report at the June Board oI Directors meeting.
Mary Lou asked for a motion to approve the
report. _

passed unanimously.

A motion was om.n:&i
MD and seconded by Jill Mulderig. The
motion passed unanimously,

Attachment 4

LI

Revision of the Inactive Registry
Policy

Mary Lou told the committee that a request had
been made to revise the time frame for moving a
patient from two years to one year. A discussion
followed concerning the rationale for this change,

Jill Mulderig and
The motion passed

A motion was offered b
seconded by Dr.
unanimously.

Responses

New Business

There was no new business

Mary Lou closed the Meeting at 12:55 PM

Inc,

Scranton Primary Health Care Center,




Attachmens 4

Responses

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,

MINUTES HIPAA COMMITTEE — April 10, 2003

ATTENDANCE: Dr

M. Aldrich CRNP, P. Keenan, RN, M.L.Czyzyk, RN, D.Marcheona,

LPN, Bob Barber, S cuter, M. Carey, MA, Debbie Hughes (absent), and J. Bruzgulis
Agenda # Topic Discussion | Action/Resolution
1 Minutes approval Minutes of meeting dated 4/3/03 Motion to accept minutes as written made
distributed and read by Mary Lou Czyzyk, seconded by Linda
Pfeiffer
2 Health System Prepares for Passout distributed To be read
Privacy Rules
3 Acknowledgement of Privacy Placement Privacy Notice to be placed as follows:
Notice Medical ~ Old Charts — Notice to be placed
on right hand side, under med sheet: New
Charts - Notice to be placed back, right
hand side - Dental — back, right hand side
L




Attachment 4

Responses

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,

MINUTES HIPAA COMMITTEE - 4-24-03

ATTENDANCE: D
LPN, Bob Barber, S.

Ins,

M. Aldrich QNZF__U. Keenan, RN, M.L.Czyzyk, RN, D.Marcheona,
chase, L. Pletffer, M. Carey, MA, (absent), D. Hughes, and J. Bruzgulis

Topic

Agenda #

Discussion

Action/Resolution

1 Minutes approvat

None available

1

2 HIPAA DOCS responses

May be used

Sign in address, leave message (limit
information) — written response will
include disclaimer

3 Business Associate Agreement

Agreements should be sent to the
following: CIC, CSS, United
Neighborhood, WRC, VA, McCauley,
Salvation Army, Allied, Harbor House,
Lourdesmont, Friendship House, all
Hospitals, Keystone Residence,
Insurance Companies, Labs, WIC, PHA,
Scranton Counseling Center, Nursing
Homes, Pennswood Manor, Scranton
Temple, Cleaning Service, Home
Medical Supplies

Agreements to be sent

4 Permanent HIPAA Committee
Membership

Members appointed for permanent
committee membership

Following members appointed: Michelle

Aldrich, Debbie Hughes, Dr.jSiDr.
Bob Barber, Paula Keenan, Mary Lou

zyzyk, Nadine Lachase

5 HIPAA Committee Meeting
Frequency

Committee 10 meet on regular basis

Members to serve a two-year term. At
first, meetings will be held on monthly

basis, then quarterly




Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses Attachment &

SCRA RIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER
DR AGES PAID

JULY1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2003

AMOUNY
JRD QTR. 2002 $ 80.084.77
4TH QTR. 20062 § 08,12259
15T QTR. 2003 - § 66,796.66
2ND QOTR.. 2003 § 57,254.28
TOTAL $ 262,258.30

LESS: TSA Contribution § {17,231.49)
6-30-02 Reconciliation  § (7,624.00)
$237,402.81

—_———



Seranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses Attachment S

5C RIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER INC.
DR. AGES PAID

JULY1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2003

AMOUNT
3RD QTR. 2002 $ 34,409.89
4TH OTR. 2002 $ 44,580.44
I1ST QTR. 2003 $ 45,042.21
2ND OTR. 2003 $ 42,036.18

TOTAL WAGES PAID  §170,068.72
e



_u><IO_nr Wmo_m._.mm

- PAY PERIOD END CHECK DATE PacE
7618 | SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER DEPARTMENT 8/08/2002 | w| 8/11/2002 1
(EMPLOYEE NAME .. : THER | CHECK NO
RCD # EMP 2 “ DPT | JOB SOE. SEC. MO, T_O_Lxm m m>mz_2ﬁwm Umcco._-_ozm O#Imm ' \
FiCA FUTA[ SU | SIT [(oralf Fre JsTat THIS PAY THIS PAY THIS PAY
NET PAY
FED WH STATYS ST Exfwg caT AMT -
22 W STATYS ST Ex]
DESCR | "HORS | mate I AMOUNT DESCR | AMOUNT |_OfScR T amount BESCR | AMOUNT
REG i 1723148 | MDCARE 24986 PENSN 1200060 e
i | FED WH
ST Tax
M 25 [ I_S 8885, 150 CTY Tx
maomm DEDS
T=Aq EE?%
REG MOCARE
FED wH
[Tal ST Tax
LM 25 ! ! 5 888s. 150 m CTY 7X
b GROSS DEDS
£ H
G REG SOCSEC CTY Tx
= MOCARE PENSN
o FED WH
< e] S _3775.860 i ST Tax
GROSS DEDS
™ H
- REG SOCSEC CTY 1X
w MOCARE
g FED WH
ol M_ 3 I | S 4567.310 ; ST Tax
3 GROSS DEDS
e i
REG MDCARE
. FED wH
g ST Tax
= S 4807.€30 CTy Tx
, GROSS DEDS
e ! i
.M_L.. - x % DE P T e * e a
b REG 28120 SOCSEC 1385 CTY TX
3 : MDCARE 326
FED wH 1230
2 H 28 13 H : ST Tax 630
o HOURS B00 GROSS ! ODEDS
%] S :
o REG 28120 SOCSEC CTY TX
= ” MDCARE
o FED wH
] H _28.120 ! ST Tax
= HOURS GROSS DEDS
> i, ; i i
w..u. Bx R ok ox oo DEPARTME T T}n-..nu...n
E REG 6500 27960 SOCSEC 14682 CTY TX 2385
H VAC 750 27860 . MOCARE 3429 REALTH 2489
o HOL 750 FED wh 44386
H_ 27.960 | Pay auy P i ST Tax 66211
= : <. —_—
g HOURS BODO GROSS ¢ DEDS 80823
= - ; P
m WG S - SALARY C -~ COMMISSION FREQ. W - WEEKiY M -~ MONTHLY
5] CAT H - HOURLY R - ORAW & COMM. B - Bi-WEEKLY 2 - QUARTEALY
A > —U n—un - ——U_l_ﬂm—l D - DALY T - TIPS & WAGE § - SEMI-MGNTHLY DEPT 3
P - PIECEWORK & - GADSS SEQ # 20 9/11/2002

rm



E SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTE

EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS
» L) .
F F S¢ SIT _JLOCA AT
A
] 20 .00(~-~--=
H 7. 0001mM 1.500]
O 40 GO~ --=
H 2B . 120
Wy
W
]
g
= a | [ a6 00 ---<
vl H 28 120 !
n}
=
L)
<7
@
5}
5}
c
(s
=%
«
U
24

H 8. 118\ 1.5006]

Ine,

A 8. 740(M 1.500]

S i [_46.00 ---=

5 8885 186] ]

o

FroIoomn

A D compuiter

Scranton Primary Health Care Center

CIVIFLU Y

R

UARTER-TD-DATE

UARTER-TO-DATE

UARTER-TC-DATE

IVIAS | ER PaY PERIOD — TEND]  CHELK DATE PAGE
8/22,/2002 =] 9/25/200%2 4
HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE - YEAR-TO-DATE
[ DESCH | HOURS ™ EMOONY OESCR T~ AMGUNY T BESCH T — AWGURT TSR | awouN?
REG 109750 768750 | SDASEc 52048 .
orTi 35850 37278 | MDCARE 12173
SICK 1500 10500 | ST a2 23506
VaC 750 5250 | erv 2 28544
HOL 2600 18200
GROSS v-T-p 839478

GROSS Q-T-D ¢ 387364 | SOCSEC 24017 ST 42 10847
: MOCARE S817 CTy 2 13172
REG 13680 283838 | SOCSEC 23802 5T a4z 10750
GROSS v~-T-0 383838 | MDCARE 5565 CTyY 1 3839
FED wWH 25929 !
UARYER-TO-DATE

SACSEC 9765
MDCARE 2283
, ! FED wH 10235
REG 16450 462574 | SOCSEC 28683 S5 42 12553
GROSS Y-T-D ; 462574 | MOCARE 6706 CTY 4826
: ' FED wH aza8c
UARTER-TO-DATE : ; WARTER-TG-DATE :
GROSS Q-T-O 158878 | SOCSEC 9852 ST a2 4449 :
; MDCARE 2303 CcTY 4 1589 .
FED WH 10646 : .
GROSS ¥-7-D - 13
UARTER-TO-DATE
GROSS ¢-T-D ¢ 00
REG 137550 1099377 | SOCSEC BZ656 PENSN 182606
OT1 4950 59284 | MDCARE 19331 ;
SICK 7225 57865 | FED wH 65502
VAC £7%50 54744 | ST a2 37328
HOL 7850 51810 | CTY 13330 :
GROSS v-T-p 1333180 .
: DATE : LUARTER-TQ-DATE
GROSTE ¢ 5] 469166 ST az 13737
: : MOCARE BBO3 €Ty 1 46891
, FED wH 22550 PENSN 70000
REG T33775 1369856 | SGC=EC 104312 PENSN 116000
oT1 3550 S4528 | MDCARE 24385 .
SICK 4225 43264 | FED wH 190597
VAC 12375 1268720 [ 57 42 47110 :
oL 8600 820864 | CTy 2 57204
ROSS ¥-T-0 - 1682232 [ cpT 15:006 :
: UARTER-TO-0ATE UARTER-TO-DATE
ROSS ¢-T-D 583552 | SOCSEC 36180 ST 42 16341
: MOCARE 8462 CTY 2 189841
. FED wH 659114 PENSN 38500
EG . 18555172 | SOCSEC "S26380 CTY 1 1895588
ROSS ¥Y-T-p 195%9172 | MDGCARE 283599 GPT 1000
; FED WH 2851441 PENSN 1200000
: ST 42 547649 :
UARYER-TQ-DaTE : UARTER~TO-DATE UARTER-TO-DATE :
ROSS Q-T-D | B800B477 | MDCARE S1B120 TTY 1 80083
. FED wH 1063460 PENSN 1200000
ST a2 224235 :
¥ C o~ COMMISSION FREQ. W - wEEKLY M - MONTHLY
1 R - DRAW & COMM. B = Bi-WEEKLY 0 - CUARTERALY
T - TiPS & wagE S - SEMI-MONTH(Y
GRK & - GROSS

SEQ « 21

9/25/2002 E




Respon

Scranton Primary Health Care Centef{ Inc,

COMP ND. m—sv_lo<mm E—bml—nmw . PAY PERIGE |END|  CWECK DATE PAGE
7618 SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER hd 12/23/2002 s
EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS '
¢ P # | ppr ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
O, BLSAL  eMPLOYEE D ATA YEAR-~TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
) HOUR A T DESCR 7 AMOUNT [OESTR ] AMOUNT =mmﬂm 1 AMOUNT ]
RETIREMENT W-2-{YES) | REG 171850 1751552 | SDCSEC 136495 :
p oT1 5500 84480 | MDCARE 31923 i
SICK 6100 62464 | FED wH 246447
VAC 16475 168704 | ST 42 61644
HOL 10850 111104 CTY 2 74852 :
BONUS 232118 oPT 1500
GHOSS v-T-D ! 3701570 | PENSN 1430000
{ E  QUARTER-TQ-DAYE
519087 § 5T 42 14534
: MODCARE 7828 CTY 2 17648
‘ FED WH 55850 PENSN 33000
AEG 44550 TT1850 | SOCSEC 70765 CTvY 3 17060
HOL 1500 10500 | MDCARE 47115
BONUS : : FED WH 20412
GROSS ¥-T-p | ST 42 9107

GRCSS Q@-7-0 SOCSEC
MOCARE B
FED WH : :
REG 25350323 | SUCSEC 526380 CTY 1 253708
HONUS 21108 | MDCARE 367874 OPT 1000
GROSS v¥-T-p quu:&...ud FED wH 3814682 PENSN 1200000
H : 5T 42 710395 i
UARTER-TO-DATE : p UARTER-TO-DA T
GROSS Q-T7-D0 : SR12289 57 a4z 162746
i ; FED WH 963241 CTY 1 88 120
GROSS v-T1-0 : 60 ;
UARTER-TO-BATE : :
GROSS Q-T-D 0o i
REG 165 1642747 | SUCSEC 1113895
oT1 9159 | MDCARE 26054
SICK 42 42034 FED WH 207823
VAC 3750 36563 | ST a2 50305
HOL 5600 56103 | ©TY 1 17988
BONUS : 2823 :
PAY Ad 7853 ,
GROSS ¥Y-T-D : 1796692 :
MARTER-TO-DATE : UARTER-TO-DATE
GROSS Q-T-D | 484703 i 42 13571
: MOCARE 7030 CTY 1 4848
; : FED WH 56302 :
REG 700 7000 T SOCSEC 434 ST 42 196
GROSS ¥Y-T-p 7000 MDCARE 102 CTy 2 238
oo : :
REG 5600 273000 | SOCSEC 18660 ST 4z E400
PAY AJ : 25000 | MDCARE 4350 CTY 3000
GROSS ¥-T-p ! 300000 1 ]
UARTER-TO-0aAT ;
GROSS Q-T-0 ¢ 25000 5 42
: : MDCARE 362 CTY 1
FED WH 3680

ARY C = COMMISSION
RLY A - ORAW B COmM,
¥ T - TiPS & WAGE
EWORK & - GROSS

FRECL W - WEEKLY

M = MONTHLY
8 - BI-WEEKLY O - OUARTERLY

S = SEMI-MONTHLY

SEQ # 28 12/23/2002 E



RIVIFLAJS | e -<-;0 — n: PAY PERIQD END LHECK DATE PACE
v ﬂmmmi SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER 3/23/2003 Q 3/26/2003 4
3 AME & ADDRE ,
oo s ONEE O e & ADDRESS ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
T L T EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
WG CAT _aMT ] ot [ [ OESCE_ | WOURS | AMOUNT | 5T EAD]) AMOUN BESCR 1 AMOUNT ]
: H ST 42 Aoﬂum : :
REG 667 m"mm SOCSEC Anhn”.ag SuUr 42 _..w.vwmu.
GROSS ¥-T-p | mmqwmmm MDCARE 96852 CTY 66754
H : FED wH 1086400 QOPT 1¢00
: ST 42 187033- :

UARTER-TO-DATE

UARTER-TO-DAYTE

UARTER-TO-DATE

GROSS Q-T-D 8679666 | SOCSEC 41414y SUI 42 1337
H MODCARE 98882 CtYy 1 66794
FED wWH 1086400 QOPT 1000
: : ST a2 187023 ;
REG 46325 474B31 | SQCSEC 34443
oT1 250 3844 | MDCARE BOS6
SICK 2250 23063 | FED wH ga688
vac 1500 15375 | 8T 42 t5555
HOL 3750 38438 | SUI 42 iy
GROSS Y-T=-D 555551

QUARTER-TQ-DATE
2

GROSS Q-T- £55551 ST a4 15555
: SUI 42 11
; oTY 4 SSi55
GROSS v-7-0 00
UARTER-TO-DATE :
GROSS Q-7-0 00
GROSS ¥-T-D : 0C ;
UARTER-TO-DATE : :
GROSS Q-T-D ¢ Q0 H
REG 26050 24B51E | SOLSEC 18544 C1v 1 2991
SICK 1560 14310 | MDCARE 4336 OPT 1000
VAC 2250 21485 | FED WH 33218 :
HOL 1550 14787 | ST 42 8374
GROSS v-T-D SuUr a2 51

GROSS Q-T-D

UARTER-TO-DATE

44 SUL az B 1
MDCARE 4336 CTY 1 2291
FED WH 33218 COPT 1600
: ST 42 8374 :
REG : 2153844 | SOCSED 133535 SUT a2 &34
GROSS ¥-T-D 2153844 | MDCARE 31234 CTY 2 73234
: : FED WH 303685 OPT 1500
i ST 42 60305 :
UARTER-TC-DATE : UARTER- TO-DATE UARYER-TO-DATE
GROSS Q-T-D | 2153844 | SOCSEC 133538 ;
: MOCARE 31234 :
FED WH 303625
: : 5T 42 80305 ;
REG 22625 334625 | SOCSEC 28313 CTY 1 45566
SICK S50 8135 { MDCARE 6622 OPT 15600
VAC 48959 7322 FED WwWH 28300 :
HOL 2750 40673 [ ST 42 12785
GROSS Y-T-0 | T 456645 | SUL 42 91
UARTER=TO=-DATE H UARTER-TO-DATE
GROSS Q-7-0 ¢ 456645 | SOCSEC Zd313 SUI
LARY L - COMMISSION FREQ. W - WEEKLY M - MONTHLY
UaLY A - DRAW & COMM. B - BI-WEEKLY @ - QUARTERLY
ity T - TIPS & WAGE S - SEMU-MONTHLY
CEWORK G - GROSS

SEQ = 7

3/26/2003 E



et My, , n_<=¥rc<mm gbmqmm PAY PERIOD END CHECK DATE FaGE
umqm— SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER 6/15/2003 [+] B/18/2003
EMPLOYEE NAME R
e e A% & ADDRESS ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
Hla I JFural sy SR EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
WG _CaT AMT | 071 0T ﬂlummmz AMDUNT DESLR | AMOUNT OESTR T AMOUNT
57T 42 347347 H
i UARTER-TOQ-DATE
5T 42 160214
SUI 42 11485
FED WwH CTy 1

s7252

520754

1036278

SOCSEC

4613 | MDCARE
46127 | FED WH
15375 | ST az
49870 | SUL 42

UARTER-TO-DATE

SEQ # 12

480728 Y 42 T3460
; SUI 42 ‘95
CTY 1 <4308
E7590 569555 | SOCSEC 35683 €TY 3 652
1500 14310 | MDCARE 8197 OPT 1600
21465 | FED WH 62560
26060 ST 472 158230 :
565364 | SUl 42 1415
LARTER-TO-DATE UARTER-TO-DATE
366284 | SOCSEC 76509 ST 42 7456
; MDCARE 3861 SUI a2 Sa
: FED wH quwhm CTY 1 Nmmm._
3599996 | SOCSEC 48607 SUT 42 E06
5 SS v-T-D 3599996 | MDCARE 58006 CTY 2 136006
w FED WH 556331 OPT 1500
£ DATE
o ,mnm.mmm
8 m , H,
(4] 27300 SOCSEL 1883 ST 42 764
O 77300 | MDCARE 96 SUL a2 05
: ; FED wWH 1711 CTy 1 273
= UARTER-TO-DATE i -
~ : 27300 f ,
— H q H
=] : : g
@ i :
= " ; W :
o bmu.__”"OO §97005 SQCSEC 54527 OPT 1000
N 1100 16270 | MDGARE 12754
g 4850 73212 | FED WH 55797
fe} : -
b=
(=¥ :
o C - COMMISSIGN FREQ. W - WEEKLY M - MONTHLY
Q > U nc—j —!—Hm—l CAT W - HOURLY R - DRAW & COMM. B - BI-WEEKLY L - QUARTERLY
= D - DALY T - TIPS & wWaGE § - SEMI-MONTHLY
= : P - PIECEWORK [ - BROSS
B
[75]




fuor . EIVIFLU TEE IVIAD I EM (L rarrenws gew) e s ) e
7618

SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER { os22/2002 |a| s/25/2002 | 8
EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS
s . J0E ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
fge AT {FOTal su TS Jiacai] FAA_JSTAT —-TO- -TO- —TO-
T T R | EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
WG CAT AMT | qTl ROUEE | AMOUNT —DESCR_ | AMOUNT [ DESCR 1 AMOUNT DESCA” T AMUUNT
: : FED WH 19R03 i
REG 5378492 | SOCSEC 526380 CTY 1 93775
GRQSS Y-T-0 9378492 | MDCARE 135956 OPT 1000
, : FED WH 1702245 PENSN 175000
: . ST 42 262589
UARTER-TO-DATE - UARTER-TO-DATE GQUARTER-TO-DATE
GROSE Q-T-0 3440989 | SOCSEC TS8259 ry) 96345
” : MDCARE 49897 CTv 1 34408
. ; : FED WH 514217 PENSN 175000
GROSS V-1-0. a0
QUARTER-TO-DAYE |
GROSE G-7-D - oo
TCROSS V-T-D | )
UARTER-TO-DATE .
Q-T-C oo : )
REG 140650 7703634 | SOCSED 137928
oT1 16025 291382 | MDCARE 32259
SICK €750 82080 | FED WH 369603
VAC 4500 54285 | 57 42 62288
HOL 7850 53281 ( CTY 2 75641
GROSS Y-T-D | 2224662 | OPY 15100
UARTER-TQ-DATE  : UARTER-TO-DATE QUARTER-TO-DATE
GROSS G-T-0 : 771856 | SOCSEC 47B55 ST 42 21511
: MDCARE 11182 CTy 2 28244
. : FED wH 128099 ,
GROSS v-T-0 " 50
UARTER-TO-DATE  °
GROSS G-T-D | €0
REG 3375 32225 | SOCSEC T378 57 42 622
GROSS v-T-0 | 22225 | MOCARE azz CTY 1 222
: : FED WH 1600
QUARTER~TO-DATE | :
GROSS Q-T-C - 00
o :
i GROSS ¥=1-D | GO0
= UARTER-TO-DATE
GROSS G-1-B 00
r H
o
E
-
9
e 1
o LaRY C - COMMISSIGN FREQ, W - WEEKLY M - MONTHLY
3 LALY A - DRAW & COMM. B - BI-WEEKLY Q - QUARTERLY
) Y T - TIPS & WAKGE 5 = SEM!-MONTHLY
m CEWORK G = GRQSS SEG ¥ 21 9/25/2002 E
)
@ )



At tachmen

Responses

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,

e EIVIFLOUYEE IVIAS | ER av remon  fewo| e bare | pdee
7618 | SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CAAE CENTER y | 12/23/2002 8
EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS
B I z & oPY | s SOF  SEf >°U_._-_oz>—r Iocmm m m>—ﬂ2—zmm omuco.ﬁ-ozm 0.—-Imm
cr | AIT [ Fyvad sy | sy 11 I —TO- —TO— -TO-
£iD WL STmns el G EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
T HOU AMDURT TESLR__| AMOUNT T BESLR I AMOUNT DESCR ] AMOUNT
REG ; 4749855 | SOCSEC 385899 CTY 1 82247
BONUS 1474274 | MDCARE 90258 QPT 1000 '
GROSS ¥Y-T-D 6224129 | FED WH 1264227 PENSN 232500
: : ST 42 174271
YARTER-TO-DATE ; :
GROSS Q-T-0 . 0o
REG 9817496 | SDCSEC 526380 C1Y 2 334524
BONUS 21657 | MDCARE 1426865 OPT 1500
GROSS Y-T-D T BB35153 | FEC WH 2206412 PENSN 387800
: ; ST 42 275504 ;
QUARTER-TO-DATE : UARTER-TO-DATE UARTER~-TO-DATE
GROSS G-7-D . 2287233 | SOCSEC S8160 ST 42 64044
; : MDCARE 33185 CTY 2 77764
: : FED WH 509172 PENSN
GRCSS Y-T-D - 00
UARTER-TO-DATE i
GROSS G-T-0 . 0o
GRCSS ¥Y-T-0 : 00
UARTER-TO-DATE ;
GROSS Q-T-D | 00
REG EIXNE] 838742 | SOCSEQ S897E
[ 3 2] 300 2826 | MDCARE 13794
SICK 4950 420776 | FED WH 52669
VAC 31750 31875 | ST a2 266235
HOL 3750 31875 | £€TY 1 asi1s
BONUS i 2823 ; ,
GROSS Y-T-D 981237 : ;
UARTER-TO-DATE : UARTER-TO-DATE UARTER-TC=DATE
GRQSS ¢@-T-0 384688 | SOCSEC 3852 ST 42 10772
i MDCARE 5578 CTY 1 3gag
i FED WH 23302 :
REG 138253882 SOCSEC 526380 CTvY t 1AB26C
BONUS 10554 | MOCARE 2006038 OPT 1000
GROSS Y-7-D 13BIGS3E | FED WH 2679564 PENSN 325600
: : ST 42 3874186 ) :
VARTER-TQO-DAT : UARTER-TO-DATE UARTER-TO-DATE
GRQSS Q-T-D 4458044 | MDCARE . 64642 TTY 1 44581
: FED WH 9713118 PENSN 150000
; H ST 42 124827 :
GRQOSS Y-T-0 o0 *
UARTER-TO=DATE :
GROSS Q-1-D . 00
GROSS v-T-D
UARTER=-TO-DATE
GROSS G-T-D :
AY € - CBMMISSION FREQ. w - wetxy M - MONTHLY
RLY R - DRAW & COMM. B - BI-WEEKLY 0 - QUARTEALY
] T - TIPS & WaGE S = SEMI-MONTHLY
EWORK G - GAUSS

SEQ w 28 12/23/2002 E



Attachment 5

Responses

imary Health Care Center, Inc,

Scranton Py

n-<-1rc _- n" -<->U _ "I PAY PERIOD END CHECK OATE PAGE
) _ 76ta SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER 3/23/2003 Q 3/26/2003 [
EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS
m“m r mmmm 0eT | Jog ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDLICTIONS OTHER
EED WA STATUS. o Tse by EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO~DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
WG CaT AMT Idﬂﬁlj MOUN SCA_ | AMOUNT BESCR AMOUNT ]
: : FED WH 591688 OPT 1500 . :
: ST 472 qAOmJ 1 PENSN __O....._”.OO :
REG Mhm.mo MWQ.....@U SOCSEC 22889
a1y 275 3506 | MOGARE 5376
SI1CK 2475 21351 | FED wH 22257
HOL 3750 31878 ST 42 3
PAY Ay . 16294 | SUT 42 :
GROSS ¥-T-D | 370799 cTY t :
UARTER-TO-DATE UARTER-TO-0ATE
GROSS Q-T-0 370799 S¥ 42 10383
H MDCARE SUL 472 74
: FED wH ety 1 azos | -
REG 4004371 | SOCSET SOt 43 T
GROSS Y-T=D 430422 MOCARE CTY 1 &WQ.&N
: : FED W DPT 1000
: ST 42 PENSN
UARTER-TO-~DATE

putar

GROSS @-T-0 ; 4804221 | SOCSEC
i MOCARE

FED wH

ST a2 PENSN 175000
REG 49750 618023 ["SOCSEC OFT 1500
QT 7459 138382 | MOCARE !
SICK 2250 29498 | FED WH
HOL 3750 45600
Ay ay : 23576

GROSS v-T-p

REG SOCSEC 5451 ST a2
0T 75 B27 | MDCARE 1275 SUI 42 e
GROSS Y-T-p | B792Z5 | FED WH 2706 CTY 2

UARTER~-TO-DATE

GROUSS Q-T-0 87825 51 ST &2
; MDCARE 1275 SUr a2 P
FED WH 2706 CTvy 2 2590
REG : 5365363 | SOCSEC 208656 SUT 32 §7%
GROSS v-7-p 3365383 | MDCARE 48797 CTY 1 33856
; FED WH 840483 QPT 1000

ST a2 94234

UARTER-TO-DATE

GROSS §-T-D z Ul 4
MDCARE 48797 CTY 1 33858
FED WH 840483 OFT 1000
: 5T a2 84234 :
REG 46850 337724 | SOCSER 74079 CTY 2 3205
SICK 2600 12849 | MocaRE s&3z
HOL 3750 26513 | FED wH 7070
PAY Ay : . 5303 | ST 42 10875
GROSS v-7-D : " 3gE385 | sul 42 78

E 288389
UARTER-TO-DATE

ARTER-TO-DATY

UARTER- TO-BAT)

GROSS @-T-D 382389 | SOCSEC 24G79 5T 42 10875
, MOCARE 5632 SUI 42 78
, FED Wh 7070 CTvy 2 13205
ARY C - COMMISSION FREQ., W - WEEKLY M - MONTHLY
CAT M - HOURLY R - DRAW & COMM. B - 6I-WEEKLY 0 - QUARTERLY
B - paiLy T - TIPS & waGE S - SEMI-MONTHLY
F - PIECEWORK 6 - GROSS

SEQ 7

3/26/2003 E



Secranton Primary Health Care

EVIPLOYEE MASTER

umr wo. PAY PERIOD END CHELK DATE PAGE
H um_m_ SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER 6/15/2003 ! & 6/318/2003 5
EMPLOYEE NAME & ADDRESS ,
D s | Ewp s _ Nar ADDITIONAL HOURS & EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS OTHER
Eﬂ:ﬂg U S L EMPLOYEE DATA YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
WG CAT BESLR HOUAS ] AMOUNT OESCR AMDUN 5 MOUN SC AMOUN
: . PENSN 198500
UARTER-TO-DATE : UARTER-TO-DATE
GRQUSE §-T-D 2255576 F SUT 42 456
: MDCARE 32850 CTY 2 77028
; FEDC WH 501443 PENSN 31800
: : ST 42 63438 :
REG 34850 297763 | SOCSEC 22989
aTi 275 3506 | MOCARE 5376
SICK 2475 21361 | FED wH 22287
HOL 3750 31875 [ ST a2 10382
PAY Ay i 16294 | SUT a2 i74
GROSS Y-T=D 370759 [ CcTY 1 3708
ARTER-TO-DATE : ;
GROSS G-7-D | oo i
REG ; 9107839 | SOCSEC 539200 sUl 42 1820
GROSS ¥-T-D i ~ 9107839 | MOGCARE 132067 CTY 1 EREa
; FED wH 1921659 OPT 1000
: ST 42 255021 PENSN 325000
UARTER-TO-DATE H UARTER=TO-DATE UARTER-TO-D4ATE
GROSS Q-T-D 4203618 | SOCSEC 235341 a2 240
: MDCARE 60954 CTY 1 42036
FED WH 878428 PENSN 150000
i ST 42 117702 ;
REG 93600 1206007 | SOCSEC 98767 OPT 1500
oTi 12875 247032 | MDCARE 230928 :
SICK 3525 46213 | FED WH 274468
HOL 5625 70181 | ST a2 44602
PAY Ad ; 23576 | SUI a3 319
GROSS Y-T-D i

H 15930053
UARTER-TO-DATE

UARTER-TQ-DATE

GROSS @-T-0 737930 ST a2 20661
H MDCARE SUI 42 147
) : FED wWH cTY 2 25089
REG 395247 | SOCSEC SUl 42 &7
aT1 3032 | MDCARE cTY 2 13824
HOL 8260 | FED wH :
GROSS Y-T-D T 306548

UARTER-ITO-DAT

GRCSS g-T-D 318623 E ]
; MDCARE : 63
; : FED WH 11758 CTy 2 10834
REG : 6249997 | SGCSEC 3E7504 SUI a2 1248 | -
GRQOSS Y-T-p 6249987 | MDCARE 90623 CTY 1t 62504
: FED WH 1552809 OPT 1000
: 5T az 175006
UARYER-TO-DATE ; HUARTER-TO-DAT
GROSS ¢-F-D : 28846114 | SOCSEC 178848
. : MDCARE 41826 Sl 42
! : FED wH 712326 CTY 1
REG BBET7S 630439 [ SOCSEC 445D8
SICK 5175 37776 | MDCARE 10430
VAC 1500 11026 | FEDO Wk 12875
HOL 4875 34782 | ST 42 20143
PAY Ad H 5303 | SUl 42 144
GRO3S Y-T-9 : 719326 | ¢Ty 2 24458

UARTER-ITO-DATE

UARTER-TO-DATE

GROSS G-T-0 ; 330937 20519
H : MDCARE 4798
FED wH SE0S
WG 5 - SALARY C - COMMISSION FREQ. W - WEERLY M - MONTHLY
> U nD—JI——UCRm—I CAT M - HOuALY R - DRAW & CDMM. B - BI-WEEKLY 0 - QUARTERLY
B - galLy T - TIPS & wagk 5 - SEMI-MONTHLY
P« PIECEWORK G - GROSS

SEQ # 13

6/18/2003



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses Attachment 6

SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER
o~ ces paiD
JULY1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2003

AMOUNT
JRD GTR. 2002 $ 80.084.77
4TH QTR. 2002 § 58,122.59
15T QTR. 2003 $ 66,796.66
2ND QTR.. 2003 § 57,264.28
TOTAL $262,258.30

LESS: TSA Cantribution § {17,231.49}
6-30-02 Reconciliation  § (7,624.00)
$237,402.81



Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses Attachment 6

WEEN
(PHYSICIAN)

THE SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC. {CENTER)

Due to the Center’s error in under funding the Physician’s tax sheltered annuity
account with the Guardian Insurance and Annuity Company, Inc., the Physician and the
Center agree that the Contract Amendment stating that the Center will compensate the
Physician an additional $15,517 satisfies the Physician’s request for equity for the period -

between January 1, 1997 through December 31 2001.

Physician compensation

1/1/1997-12/31/2001 $ 1,188,845
X 5% 59,442
Less amount paid to TSA 43,925

1/1/1997-12/31/2001

- Amount owed by Center $ 15517

oy 01

L1/

ANy L




Responses Attachment 7

SCRANTON PRIMARY
HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC

959 Wyoming Avenye

P.O. Box 31

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18501
Phone 717-344-9684

%_-——2\-“_——_\__*_

August 29, 2002
!cranton Primary Health Care Center

959 Wyoming Avenue\
PO Box 31
Scranton PA 18501

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc,

Re:  Transfer of Healthy Northeast Access Grant to University of Scranton

As you may already know, effective August 31, 2002, Scranton Primary will no
longer be the fiscal agent for the Healthy Northeast Access Program grant. The
Universily of Scranton has already indicated its willingness to become the fiscal agent for
the HNAP grant and some of the necessary documents associated with the transfer of the
grant to the University of Scranton have already been exchanged.

We want to take this opportunity to thank you for the work that you have done on
behalf of Scranton Primary and the Healthy Northeast Access Program.

Very Truly Yours.

S ey Hetrn o

Mary Lucille Czyzyk, RN
Executive Director

?prg Tt D

TN ’
- Ll C—i-ﬂ___‘,/-f{___, CL.-L..;_,..a'J‘!’H i '75*: - ,'))) &"L




TIT o Trr e e miwie L W ¥ guun UL DERS

Scranton Primary Health Care Ce

Lig Item

Crect Medicai Costs

Pryuc.are

Nurse Prachingress

Diher Nurses

Licensed Crrical Soc.al Workers

Megwca! Recards

Prol (g Dues

Meaitat Suppies
Cammuncalinn

Teavel & Traming
Pubhcahors

Laund:y 8 Lingns

Wedical Waste Disposas
Licenses & Fees

Tatal Direct Medical Cosls

Direct Denlal Casts
Dennsts

Dental Hygiervs

Denial Records Cosls
Denlat Aggy

Oenlat Supples

Lab Fees

Tolal Direct Oentat Costs

Oveipead Cosis

Admmimsirgion
Fwnang.al

B:ismg Dem
Legat

Data Processing
Hausekeeping

Mans Bidgs
Secuiy
Suophes

Dues o ind Orgs
Insuance

Tesephone
Uldihigs
Mant & Repars - Equp
Ceprecialor
Pariage
Hewp Wanled Azveising
Meelngs
. Trainng
Pubscarons

Bank Service Charges
Prnuing 8 Duplcation
hiarkenng

Tolal Overhead Cosls

Total Costs

A-rrachmenT

ter, ITne Bespopses Attachment 8
PW Adjusimenisy
Net
Nel Expenses Expenses Adjustment Calculalinns
| __{Reporied) Ad) 10 GIL  [Qther Ad) {Adjusied) {when mulliple ad; 1o ing tem)
#7609 | A1) 71278 | 132051 Camp + {1 927: Bereins
79 90Q 79,900
L8 278 188278
2N B30 20 B0
W01.558 Conpensaton = d G+ 1 Froge |
125756 106.362 232,118 | {see schedule 1)
1.516 {5 200) 2.376
31054 {120) JCH X
5950 5950
16.792 (13323 3 467
FAGD igsa
1,237 i 237
1036 1.236
42y 429
1.326 606 106.362 {153,761} 1.281,207
96,070 96.070
A6 116 46,136
£8.181 28,3813
24 600 24 B0¢
15623 [7.870) 7747
22 863 22,863
233,475 {7.878) #25.589
(21 259; = (20 297) compensalion +
109,151 {29 259 10 468} 79,424 | (962) Fu:nge (see scheduie 1)
84731 BT
206,620 208.620
1,390 1390
40 159 {4.5065) 35 594
41875 (825} 42050
V113 compensalon + 53 Fringe
53.263 4.166 54 429 | (see schedyle 1)
1598 1,598
J0 6a7 {3579 27072
5333 [3.725) 3608
14 519 4519
(1195) = {289 14) lrom mvoices +
15657 71352 (t 195) 16 814 | {905 96} bom pay phone account
26 447 126 {323} 26,250
9.987 9.987
87676 87,670
14 260 14 260
1.40% 1455
17711 116 Gd2) 16H6) 38l
150 ,150) -
1.875 {8) 1867
{2189} irom bank charges accoum ¢
5.646 (2.789) 3357 1 (100) som invoices
6 8434 683
6£.1443 12444 J 899
787,327 (24.415) (26,094} 726,618
2,349,408 71,047 {187.731) 2.233.624

RK 102508



e

LA L

Vo s

.

frrrchmess

Scranton Primarg Heaith Care Center, Inc. Responses Attachment 8

Sthedule |- Frage Benelt Adjusiment Allocalion ]

Comp Fringe Fringe
GIL Comp Accounts Adjusted Ad, Allecalion % Ad)
tf—_cd 00 ALy 123 24m, 48
L] 20 297 24 6T (496
Farules 1413 3 ane, K

K2 AR} 100 Q0Y. A2
Schedule 2 - Reponted vs Audited Encaupters
Encouaters Repaned
Tolat
Encounters
Total Aciual Productivity Merunngm Used for
Praciione: Type Encounters FTE Siangard Vigus Rate
Physicians 19 29 40 A 200 16.900 e
Nytsg Pracunones 3071 15 2.100 3150 3150
|Medical Encounters 22,102 55 6.300 19,950 22179
Denlsis Apoc 10 2 B{n 2 600 3000
Dental Hygemsis i1 10 2 600 2600 £ &0
Dental Encounters 1.986 20 5,200 5,200 5.600 |
Avdited Encounlers -
. Tolat

Tolal Encounters| Oulf {atres

Actudl Producivily NMarmum Used !or | praducinaly
Prazuirones Type Encounlers o FTE Slandarg Vigeig Raie standard)
Physwans HiRLF] if7) 40 47300 & 400 18042 i
Nurse Practironer 3272 19 15 2100 1150 N272 122
Medical Encouniers 22,214 112 55 6,300 19.950 22214 35 1|
Denbsts 2.094 {106) 10 2600 2 600 2.894 Rid
Denlai Hygienists 1.124 143 10 2,600 2 600 2 600 :
Dentat Encounters 4.023 37 20 5,200 5200 5.494 [106)
Schedule J - Audited Rate Calculabon

Medical Denmal Tolat

Tolat Direcl FOHC Healh Care Cosls \ 2B1.207 225 h9 1 506.805
Percent o Dislnbution 65 03% 14 97% U™
Quethead Cosis Apphcable 10 FOHC Services 617 999 108 814 726818
Tolal Cnsis Apphcahle 10 FOHC Services 1899 26 314 418 2.231624
Tolal Encounters 2224 5.4%4 27 7¢H
Adjusted Reimbursable Rates 8550 60.87
Reported Reimbursable Rates 90 08 62.78
Dilference [4.58) {1.91}



Scranton Primary Heaith Care Center

FQMC Salzries Companson

N7005.- %35
'23:08
RK 16/10/08

o
[Federaiy Quaifed meann Centar Seramon Prusgey : SownSast Lanzaster East Larty Famuy Yam magitn Group t Keysione T Barnes-Kayson Rurai #mauh Covg
or Ryras Hegien Chne Hez'tn Zave Certer _ Heatn Semnces, ing Heaitn Lare Cante g Rearat Feantn Cantar _ Heath Center, ing of Nostheas! P4 Dect af Pobic e,
Cty {alln PA) Scraniga ﬁ Lancasier PiEtsourgh Yo _ Chamgersburg Susgushanng Wikes.Bare Phiadeiprig
o Cermte 8583 i 17602 18206 1Tatt ; 1720t 88ar 1802 G123
Number cf Siey } : _ t H Z | H q ] g
evenue, m.wuﬂuuq. ang Changes v ‘ _
el Assels ar Furd Batances
Toal Rewenue 2,625,535 | 3.629,954 4,744,847 4.485.064 11967444 17,412,253 _ 6.261,895 26,704 191
Total Expenses ! 28735785 ﬁ 1.685 Bas 1463 267 438" 233 T E534e 72158 | 5955078 3.7
|
T | _ i
Saance Sheats (and of yoar) ( _
‘ 1 4
Txal Assels ‘ __ 758 157 _ 259047 4081885 2623425 r8er gy 8 356,369 "_ 2.378.288 158.551 572
el Lanibes _ s ‘ 1656712 18 628 88,767 3714 340 8705.328 801,527 £2453 703
5 Mighest Paig Empicyass Dthet Tran _
Qificers, Crectors ane Trugieas Stary  bows Saary o Saty  Houry e Salare  Howrs SRy ey Lo Raler  Hewrs e y Saany  mows  Lie Say B e
18 =gngst 3re Medizal Bir | 130291 36 Medicai D 114,930 0 Chinical Mgr % 12717 & Physitran J04548 40 Physican 146807 40 Exec Ow i 0P FT MO 183,357 40 Dir Meo Ed
203 Hignest | 17705 3T- Prysiean 6857 a0 Pryacen W15 e MDD | 95667 48 OermaiDu 204834 16 Prysioan 85806 A0 Phys Teer 1388% AT DO 109.355 a6 DrPyn
3rd Highest 125,153 3= Poyszan SOLIBE - 40  Certal Dw 99.268 a0 PLP _ $4.457 40  Physcan 1834804 a0 Prymcan TLEED &0 N M asma 120523 Fv M2 1810 &) D Sevelan
4ih Mighest 102,547 32 Physedn T55M 28 Physian 78,227 a0 DDs Q3 12 40 Physican t75 861 40 Prysicar 65260 40 OR Sup 126804 FIT MO 92,581 40 Cirlast Agw
S1F Pugnest 21138 I-  Dewst [ 5BS521 40 Fwange v 73914 40 MD ﬁ 78 762 45.50 caiecDir 172408 40 Pryscan 84,740 40  Faciiy Sup 12153 FT OO0 43730  al OrFinange
EICA Adsiment Sac,iatan
oy d Ga50: Culef  Tax Hy Cutef Tox Toral
sdiary al Center 6 20% 54900 5.264 145% 271801 394: 9.20%
aveage salary ot nghes! pag ar piter faciues 620% 34500 5264 tasy 4232 23 T.645
534y JejLstment FICA Aqusiment 1560
Highas) B Bryscian CasD Cuter  Tas Ll Cutck Tan Tota
Saiary 3t Cemer 1TreTS 620% 84,900 5.25¢ 145% 177075 2.%68 790
AvEraGe SBlany of Ngnend pak a1 iner 3 Ve sl
campensaton Fae Medoal Dreciar dutes per Conleac 12,420 §20% 82300  5.284 Ta5% 151752 200 7453
$a:a% dusiment 25323 FICA Adusimen] 367
TETAL SALARY AQJLSTENT 13289 TOTAL FiCA Adjsutment 1527

Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc

Note Employer 12044 0ad 1o the Commanwealth wire ol catculaler Jechy Se .mmalena?

ATTHCAM il

s
e



- Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. Responses Attachment 10
Moses Taylor Hospital
k\ Scranion, Pennsylvania 18510
DISCHARGE SUMMARY
NAME ; MEDICAL RECORD #:

DATE OF BIRTE: - BILLING #:

SERVICE: OBS ROOM#:

DISCHARGE DATE: _
ADMISSION DIAGNOSIS:

1. Intrauterine pregnancy at thirty-eight and six-sevenths weeks.

2. Previous cesarean section.
3. Declines child labor after cesarean dellvery - requests cesarean

delivery.

. o~

ADMISSION DATE :

DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS: |
1. Intrauterine pregnancy at thirty-eight and six-sevenths weeks.

2. Previous cesarean section.

3. Declines child labor after cesarean delivery - requests cesarean
delivery.

4. Pregnancy delivered.

5. Blood loss anemia.

HOSPITAL PROCEDURES:
1. Repeat cesarean section.
2. Transfusion of packed red blood cells,

HOSPITAL CONSULTS:
1, Neonatology.
2. Anesthesia.

HOSPITAL COMPLICATIONS:
1.Blood loss anemia.

BRIEF HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS: ,
Ms. R . is a 27-year-old, gravida 2, para 1001, who presented to

Moses Taylor on the morning of April , 2009. She was thirty-eight and
six-sevenths weeks gestatlon based on a first trimester ultrasound. The
patient has a history of a prior cesarean section during her first
pregnancy. During this pregnancy, she had been counseled on the risks
and benefits of a repeat cesarean section versus a trial of labor after

M.D, *

MRE: I
DD: - 07:00 AM D - 09:48 am JOB# : -
DISCHARGE SUMMARY

COPY

Page 1 of 3

##NOTE* *+THTS REPORT IS TC BE CONSIDERED A PRELIMINARY
REPORT UNLESS IT IS SIGNED BY THE DICTATING PHYSICIAN.



Serantnn Primary Health Care Center, Inc, Responses Atrtachment 10

Moses Taylor Hospital
k Scranton, Pennsylvania. 18510
appropriate abdominal discomfort that was controlled with oral

analgesics. She denied nausea or emesis. She reported light appropriate
vaginal bleeding. She was voiding yellow urine with no dysuria, In

brief, she was passing all goals for discharge,

Her vital signs were normal with a temperature of 98.0 degrees.
ate was 100, respiratory rate was 18, and blood pressure was
120/66. Her mood orientation and affect were normal. She was well
appearing and in no acute distress, Heart demonstrated a regular rate
and rhythm with normal sounds §1/82. Her lungs were clear to
auscultation bilaterally. Her abdomen was soft with appropriate mild
tenderness and distension and normal bowel sounds. Her incision was
clean, dry and intact with no evidence of erythema, drainage, skin
thickening, or cellulitis. Her legs demonstrated no calf tenderness or
edema. Post-transfusion hemoglobin was 8.0 as indicated above,

ir the morning of post-op day #3 the patient was examined by Dr.
r

The patient is discharged to home on post-op day #3. She was given
routine post-cesarean section discharge instructions. These were
provided in written form in Spanish for the patient. The signs and
symptoms of complications were reviewed on these instructions,

DISCHARGE MEDICATIONS:
Tbuprofen 600 mg 1 tablet every 6 hrs as needed for pain.

1.

2. Percocet 5/325 mg 1~2 tablets every 4 hrs as needed for pain.

3. Colace 100 mg 1 tablet, twice dally for thirty days.

4, Ferrous Sulfate 325 mg 1 tablet twice daily for thirty days.
BDW/amp

MR# : I .. -
DD: - 07:00 AM TD: 09:48 am JOB#:

DISCHARGE SUMMARY

cory
Page 3 of 3

***NOTE***THIS REPORT IS TO BE CONSIDERED A PRELIMINARY
REPORT UNLESS IT IS SIGNED BY THE DICTATING PHYSICIAN,



‘-Scranton Primary Health Care Center, Inc. Responses Attachment 10

Scranton, Pennsylvania 18510

Moses Taylor Hospital
N\

cesarean delivery, The patient had opted for a repeat cesarean section
and presented for this procedure on the day of admission.

COURSE IN HOSPITAL:
On the day of admission the patient underwent a repeat cesarean

delivery. She delivered a viable male infant with a weight of 7 pounds
15 ounces. APGAR scores were 8 and 9 at one and five minutes
respectively. There was clear amniotic fluid present, The placenta
appeared to be attached to the posterior surface of the uterus with
dense attachments to the posterlor lower uterine segment. This resulted
in somewhat heavier than average bleeding from the posterior lower
uterine segment. The remainder of the operative findings during the

cperation were normal. Estimated blood loss was 750 cc. The surieon

ierforming the operation was Dr-with assistance from Dr.

POST OPERATIVE COURSE: .
The patient had a brief stay in the recovery room and then was

transitioned to routine floor care. Her post-operative course was
complicated by blood loss anemia. On post-op day#l the patient had a
post-partum hemoglobin ¢f 6.5. This was consldered a decrease that was
more than expected given her pre-operative hemoglobin of 12.5. Her
hemoglobin was repeated later in the morning on post-op day #1 and was
considered stable, however, on post-op day#2 it was repeated again and
had now dropped to a level of 5.1. The patient was having minimal
symptoms and appeared to be tolerating the anemia quite well. She was
somewhat tachycardic, however, and was experiencing mild dizziness. A
decision was therefore made to proceed with a transfusion of packed red

blood cells.

The patient received three units of packed red blood cells on post-
op day #2. Her hemoglobin rose appropriately from a pre-transfusion
level of 5.1 to a post-transfusion level hemoglobin level of 8.0. The
patient continued to be essentially asymptomatic throughout post-op day
#2 and into day #3. Her tachycardia resolved. On the morning of
discharge she had a heart rate that was approximately 90 to 9€¢ beats per

minute.

Other than as noted above the patient had ne problems or
complications during her hospitalization. Throughout her post-op stay
she denied chest pain, shortness of breath, or leg discomfort. She
denied any significant dizziness with ambulation. She reported mild

I .0,

L MR#: o
DD: 07:00 AM TD: 09:48 am JOB# : L
DISCHARGE SUMMARY

CoPY

Page 2 of 3

YA ¥NOTE**+THIS REPORT IS TO BE CONSIDERED A PRELIMINARY
REPORT UNLESS IT IS SIGNED BY THE DICTATING PHYSICIAN.



Scranton Primary Health Care Center's
May 26, 2009 Response to the Draft Report
Exhibit D



T €00z

8T oy PISSTWOSIP pure DANQILSIP S1aqUISW : 1
uo oqmuoE JE PaSSNOSIp 5 OF SUONN[OG | S9NITUoD Aq g8noxp-yem Jo symsay SisAfeuy sden ¥
"yut parojod 3ursn jJo Aiigessod . _ i e .
S se Jlam se pasn aq €3 1aded Jo 10]02
PUE 1500 S}E3TIS3ATT 0} 35BYOE”] SUIPEN] .
“HEYd 343 J0 Spls purey 18U woyoq o
3e paues: pue Jaded paiofod uo oq o) sz
SAOUON. "JUSM3ZPa[moUoe USIS 0) payse
. __..Em Justunuiodde o SN 18 S30[0U papuey |’ aasuadxs L1a4 5q 0} syuaned .
T eq [ ﬂquu& e ‘Co/b1/p SummnSag | “juoSord 63 muouou, oﬁﬁaﬁ pure Sonuug SIDUON JUSWAFPAIMODPY [~ ¢
. YVdIH vo Surmen
oes .ﬁnuu uLdaq 01 saskopduas 10y suonEMAUL
:w Aq pa1a[dwoo aq 01 Summen Vv JIH U3ATG U3aq sARY SIOSTATSdnS MUY [TV Sururer) geig ré
RPRId
- Bpur'] £q papuodss ‘sunyep Aajmys £q o ~P2al PUe pImqInsip : -
SPRW USNLIM SE samnui 1dso0e 0] Uonoy mc\qw \r PAJED SUNAIIUI JO SANUIA " reaoidde seinumpy I
UONNOSIP/UONIY ' UOISSnosK] odo} # epuady |
SM3zZIIg [ pue “(GUSSGE) SAENY 919990 WIN Kale] ] ‘Boio)d ] ‘oseyoeT - . 120Teq qog ‘Nd'T
RUOAIIRI"T ‘N xh@u T N80 *d “dND YOUPLY A HONVONALLY

12 PR ~TILLINNOD VVAIH STLANIN



SCRANTGN PRIMARY H R CARE CENTER
COMPUTATION DR OMPENSATION

JULY 1,2002 THROUGH JUNE 30,2003

BASE SALARY $115,000.00
RECOGNCILIATION AMOUNT $ 57,402.00

TOTAL AMOUNT SALARY 7-01-02/06-30-03  $172.402.00
\ —_—

AMOUNT FROM ABOVE $172,402.00
PAID TO DATE $ 18,269.24
AMOUNT T8 PAY $154,132.76
$154132.76 { (22) PAY PERIODS $ 7.006.03

BRECONGILIATION

$7.006.03 X {22) PAYS $154,132.66
PAID TO DATE (4) PAY PERIODS @ $4,567.31 $ 18,269.24

TOTAL SALARY 7.01.02/ 6-30-03 $172,401.90



SCRANTON PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTER

ANALYSIS COMPENSATION DR
THROUGH - S
APRIL MAY  JURE TOTAL
2002 2002 2002

OFFICE 2639 /4 295 3188
HOSPITAL . 2644 288 250 3082
NURSING HOME 80 0 56
TOTAL 5239 542 545 6326

TOTAL ENCOUNTERS 6326

BASE ENCOUNTERS 4200

EXCESS 2126

X $27.00

TOTAL § 57,402.00





